0537-033-01

July 5, 2018

Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. Project Manager City of Corpus Christi Engineering Services 1201 Leopard Street Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Via E-Mail: PabloM1@cctexas.com

Re: Bid Evaluation

Utilities Service Line Repair and Clean Out Installation and Manhole Ring and Cover Adjustment Program, Project E17095

Dear Mr. Martinez:

Alan Plummer Associates, Inc. (APAI) has completed a bid evaluation for the *Wastewater Services*, *Cleanouts and Manhole Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018* Project. The Bid Tabulation is provided as Attachment A.

The scope of work for construction contract includes: locating, excavating, and replacing approximately 3,700 linear feet of wastewater service lines from the clean-out to the bend and from the bend to the City mains, adjusting approximately 200 wastewater and storm water manhole rings and covers, control of wastewater flows by bypass pumping, cleaning and televised inspection, and temporary traffic control measures.

The City received a total of six (6) bids on June 13, 2018, as summarized below:

| Bidder | Total Bid | Difference Comp | ared to Low Bid |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Abel's Paving & Construction Inc. | \$764,707 | | |
| RCM Constructors, Inc. | \$821,200 | \$56,493 | 7.4% |
| Clark Pipeline Services | \$969,603 | \$204,896 | 26.8% |
| MAX Underground Construction Co., LLC | \$995,917 | \$231,210 | 30.2% |
| Jhabores Construction Co., Inc. | \$1,464,913 | \$700,206 | 91.6% |
| National Power Rodding Corp. | \$2,446,140 | \$1,681,433 | 219.9% |
| Average | \$1,243,747 | \$479,040 | 62.6% |

Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc. (AP&C) was the apparent low bidder with a total bid amount of \$764,707, which is an increase of 9.8% from the 2017 IDIQ contract which had a contract value of \$689,961.

Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. Page 2 July 5, 2018

Evaluation of Bids

Per the requirements of the Contract Documents, the three lowest bidders were asked to submit Section 00 45 16 Statement of Experience within 5 days of the date Bids were due. Documents received are provided as Attachment B.

The contract documents cite several criteria (refer to Section 00 21 13, Article 14; Section 00 30 00, Articles 5; and Section 00 45 16, Articles 1, 2, and 3) to evaluate the apparent lowest responsible bidder's ability to perform the intended scope of work. The criterion includes:

- 1. Bidder's submitted bid amount;
- 2. Safety record;
- 3. Bidder's indebtedness to Owner;
- 4. Bidder's capacity to perform the work; and
- 5. Bidder meeting the minimum specific project experience requirements (for the Organization and Key Personnel).

Additionally, Article 24.02 of Section 00 21 13 lists various items that would be cause to reject a Bid or cause to deem a bid non-responsive or irregular.

APAI reviewed the submitted Statement of Experience; resumes for key personnel; experience modification ratio (for past 5 years); list of equipment; and subcontractor certifications and experience modification ratio for Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc., the apparent low bidder for this contract.

- 1. Bidder's amount of submitted bid: The submitted bid from Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc. did not appear to be of overall concern. The bid did not appear to be unbalanced. Two specific line items (A5, and A16) appear to be significantly lower than those of the other submitted bids.
- 2. **Bidder's safety record:** Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc.'s Worker's Compensation Experience Rating indicates acceptable experience modifier levels of less than 1.0.
- 3. **Bidder's Indebtedness to Owner:** APAI is not privy to Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc.'s current financial indebtedness it may have with the City. City Finance, or other, personnel should be able to confirm any lapses on the Contractor's part to comply with this requirement.
- 4. **Bidder's capacity to perform the work:** APAI has not been provided with the bid security/bonds that the contractor should have included with their bid package. The City will need to verify if the required Bid Security was provided with the Bid.
- 5. **Bidder meeting the minimum specific experience requirement:** Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc. listed nine (9) references in Section 00 45 16 Statement of Experience (*Projects awarded During the Last 5 Years*). APAI was only successful in speaking with five (5) of the nine (9) listed references. APAI noted that a vast

majority (8 of the 9) references had no listed description of past work performed that matches the proposed scope of work associated with this contract.

The following summarizes our findings from the nine reference checks:

| NUMBER | PROJECT | CONTACT | LISTED EXPERIENCE | NOTES |
|--------|---|---------------------|---|---|
| 1 | AEP – Gulf Coast Racing | Abraham Figueroa | Asphalt drives, sealcoat, repairs | No answer; left voicemail to return phone call |
| 2 | Lake Placid Subdivision | John Mikulencak | Curb and gutter, limestone base and asphalt roads | Contact indicated that neighborhood infrastructure (curb/gutter/sidewalk) work was performed. Does not remember any utility work being performed by AP&CI. |
| 3 | Stabil Drill | Chip Olds | 4 acres of concrete paving | Mr. Olds was no longer with Stabil Drill. Person on phone said concrete work (curbs/buildings), and drains for yard were performed. Only two people were onsite doing work; does not remember utility work being performed. |
| 4 | Oliver Estates Subdivision, Unit 1 | Joe Ommani | New utilities and asphalt roads, sidewalks | Built roads, installed water/sewer lines, but those facilities were not inspected and approved yet. Utilities not known to connect to existing (live) sewer system. |
| 5 | Bay Area Hospital | James Dunn | Asphalt parking lot with drains | No answer; left voicemail to return phone call. |
| 6 | Agua Dulce Berlanga | Cisi Vasquez | Driveways, concrete | No answer; left voicemail to return |

| | Community | | gutters, curbs, | phone call. |
|---|-------------|--------------|-----------------|-----------------------|
| | Center | | paving | |
| 7 | "Jay Carr" | "Jay Carr" | New parking | No answer; left |
| | | | lot | voicemail to return |
| | | | | phone call. |
| 8 | CC Athletic | Jerry Susser | Concrete | Most of the storm |
| | Club | | gutter, storm | drain work was |
| | | | drain pipe with | reported to have been |
| | | | junction boxes | subcontracted out. |
| 9 | London ISD | Vicki George | Concrete | Contact was not |
| | | | parking lot and | available to speak |
| | | | drive | with, but person |
| | | | | spoke to said that |
| | | | | they were not aware |
| | | | | of any water/sewer |
| | | | | utility work being |
| | | | | performed. |

Based upon the Statement of Experience project references, Abel's Paving and Construction, Inc., as an Organization, has primarily specialized in paving and flatwork projects, and has not completed at least five similar projects that are equal to or greater in size and magnitude within the last 5 years, as required in Article 2.06 of Section 0045 16. It is noted however, that for this work Abel's Paving & Construction is proposing a Project Manager and subcontractor with prior utility experience.

Abel's Paving and Construction proposes Mr. Jose Elissetche as Project Manager, Superintendent, Safety Manager, and Quality Control Manager. Mr. Elissetche's resume indicates that he has 22 years of construction experience including facility construction and utility installations. Mr. Elissetche was formerly with the construction group of International Consulting Engineers and recently joined Abel's Paving and Construction in December 2017.

Abel's Paving and Construction indicates that they propose to use International Consulting Engineers (ICE) as a subcontractor for "wastewater utilities." APAI contacted Abel's Paving and Construction for clarification on services that ICE would provide and whether they bring any relevant experience to the Abel's Paving and Construction team. Mr. Elissetche indicated that ICE has utility construction experience and would provide additional construction support with the service lines and the manhole adjustments.

Abel's Paving and Construction's list of equipment, does not specifically indicate cleaning and televising inspection equipment, traffic control devices, or pumps (for sewer bypass operations). This work cannot be acceptably completed without this equipment. It is anticipated that Contractor would subcontract this work.

Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. Page 5 July 5, 2018

The next lowest bid, submitted by RCM Constructors (RCM), is 7.4% higher than the apparent low bidder. RCM has been the Contractor on the City's Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-out Installation and Manhole Ring and Cover Adjustment Program for several years, as evidenced in their information (Attachment B2). It is noted that RCM Constructors did not submit Statement of Experience forms included in Section 00 45 16, but instead submitted a listing of past projects with the City, including a listing of six (6) contracts since 2011 for wastewater service line repairs, clean-out installations, and manhole ring and cover adjustments.

Summary and Recommendation

Although Abel's Paving and Construction, as an organization, does not meet the minimum experience requirement of having completed at least five similar projects that are equal to or greater in size and magnitude within the last 5 years, APAI recommends that the City consider proceeding with award of the Utilities Service Line Repair and Clean Out Installation and Manhole Ring and Cover Adjustment Program, Project E17095 to Abel's Paving and Construction, based on the following:

- The proposed Project Manager/Superintendent, Mr. Jose Elissetche and Subcontactor, International Consulting Engineers, both have prior relevant utility experience.
- No unfavorable references or reports of unacceptable performance were provided by any of the references, and in fact, references indicated that Abel's Paving and Construction was responsive and conducted business with professionalism.
- Although, the next lowest bidder (RCM) clearly has prior, specific experience, the project scope of work consists of routine, repetitive work and it would be anticipated that any difficulties or issues encountered by a new Contractor could be addressed early-on in the project and resolved for long-term project success.
- Article 5 of Specification 00 30 00 allows the owner to reserve the right to waive any and all irregularities in determining the Bidder's responsibility or value, and whether the Bidder has met the minimum specific project experience requirements.

If you have any questions about the bid evaluation or the project, please contact me at 361.356.8416 and mjimenez@apaienv.com or Mr. Jesse Guerra at 210.510.1278 and jguerra@apaienv.com. We look forward to assisting the City with this important project.

Very truly yours,

ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Maridel Jimenez, P.E. Senior Project Manager Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. Page 6 July 5, 2018

cc: Mr. Jesse Guerra, P.E., Senior Project Manager, APAI

TABULATION OF BIDS

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING SERVICES - CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS

TABULATED MARK GOCKOWSKI, EIT BY: ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.

| BY: BID DATE: | ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC. Wednesday, June 13, 2018 | | | | | 7 | TIME OF COMPLETION: | 365 CALENDAR DAYS | | | | | | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: | \$690,000 |
|------------------|---|----------------|----------|--------------------------|---|-----------------------|---|--|---|--------------------------|--|--|---|---|---|
| | ASTEWATER SERVICES, CLEANOUTS, AND MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS IDIO PROJECT NUMBER E17095 BASE BID | PROGRAM 2 | 2018 | 1442 | ing & Construction Inc 2 Cliff Maus Dr. Christi, TX 78405 | RCM (| Constructors, Inc. .O. Box 9338 Christi, TX 78469 | Clark Pipelir 6229 Leopo Corpus Christ | ard Street | Co 3801 S | ground Construction mpany, LLC Saturn, Ste. 103 Christi, TX 78413 | Jhabores Construction Company, Inc. P.O. Box 60089 Corpus Christi, TX 78466 | | National Power Rodding Corp. 9810 FM 969 Austin, TX 78724 | |
| ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QTY. | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED AMOUNT |
| A1 | MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (MAX 5%) | LS | 1 | \$ 33,000.00 | \$ 33,000.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 43,400.00 | \$ 43,400.00 | \$ 48,565.00 | \$ 48,565.00 | \$ 65,000.00 | \$ 65,000.00 | \$ 123,500.00 | \$ 123,500.00 |
| A2 | BONDS AND INSURANCE | LS | 1 | \$ 40,000.00 | + ' ' | \$ 24,000.00 | \$ 24,000.00 | \$ 14,880.00 | | \$ 15,750.00 | \$ 15,750.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | | \$ 39,675.00 | \$ 39,675.00 |
| A3 A4 | 4" CLEAN OUTS 6" CLEAN OUTS | EA EA | 250 5 | \$ 850.00 \$ 1,100.00 | | \$ 850.00 \$ 50.00 | \$ 212,500.00 \$ 250.00 | \$ 456.32 \$ 616.47 | | \$ 575.00 \$ 820.00 | | \$ 881.00 \$ 1,623.00 | | \$ 795.80 \$ 830.30 | \$ 198,950.00 \$ 4,151.50 |
| A5 | REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 4" PIPE FROM THE CLEANOUT TO AND INCLUDING THE BEND | LF | 3000 | \$ 1,100.00 | 1 | | \$ 135,000.00 | \$ 45.41 | , | \$ 58.00 | \$ 4,100.00 | \$ 1,823.00 | \$ 324,000.00 | \$ 94.30 | \$ 4,151.50 |
| A6 | REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 6" PIPE FROM THE CLEANOUT TO AND INCLUDING THE BEND | LF | 50 | \$ 120.00 | \$ 6,000.00 | \$ 9.00 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 64.96 | \$ 3,248.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 3,750.00 | \$ 224.00 | \$ 11,200.00 | \$ 103.50 | \$ 5,175.00 |
| A7 | REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 4" PIPE FROM THE BEND TO THE MAIN | LF | 570 | \$ 28.00 | \$ 15,960.00 | \$ 30.00 | \$ 17,100.00 | \$ 52.14 | \$ 29,719.80 | \$ 60.00 | \$ 34,200.00 | \$ 206.00 | \$ 117,420.00 | \$ 89.70 | \$ 51,129.00 |
| A8 | REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 6" PIPE FROM THE BEND TO THE MAIN | LF | 60 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 69.72 | \$ 4,183.20 | \$ 90.00 | \$ 5,400.00 | \$ 209.00 | \$ 12,540.00 | \$ 92.00 | \$ 5,520.00 |
| A9 | TRENCH SAFETY MEASURES | LF | 500 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 1.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 6.20 | \$ 3,100.00 | \$ 3.50 | \$ 1,750.00 | \$ 1.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 9.20 | \$ 4,600.00 |
| A10 | INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REPLACING ONE (1) JOINT OF MAIN, WHERE MAIN DEPTH IS LESS THAN FIVE FEET | EA | 30 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 27,000.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 15,000.00 | \$ 2,337.47 | \$ 70,124.10 | \$ 2,850.00 | \$ 85,500.00 | \$ 2,188.00 | \$ 65,640.00 | \$ 4,856.45 | \$ 145,693.50 |
| A11 | INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REPLACING ONE (1) JOINT OF MAIN, WHERE MAIN DEPTH IS FIVE TO TEN FEET | EA | 3 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 2,700.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 2,861.18 | \$ 8,583.54 | \$ 4,750.00 | \$ 14,250.00 | \$ 3,638.00 | \$ 10,914.00 | \$ 6,167.45 | \$ 18,502.35 |
| A12 | INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REPLACING ONE (1) JOINT OF MAIN, WHERE MAIN DEPTH IS OVER TEN FEET | EA | 3 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 2,700.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 3,299.39 | \$ 9,898.17 | \$ 5,850.00 | \$ 17,550.00 | \$ 6,495.00 | \$ 19,485.00 | \$ 10,723.75 | \$ 32,171.25 |
| A13 | ADDITIONAL MAIN LINE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT | LF | 200 | \$ 30.00 | \$ 6,000.00 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 83.39 | \$ 16,678.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 308.00 | \$ 61,600.00 | \$ 374.90 | \$ 74,980.00 |
| A14 | REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING FENCE | LF | 350 | \$ 40.00 | | \$ 5.00 | | \$ 26.76 | | \$ 35.00 | \$ 12,250.00 | \$ 40.00 | | \$ 69.00 | \$ 24,150.00 |
| A15 | SOD CONCRETE FLATWORK (E.G.: DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS) REPAIR | SF | 450 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 5.00 | \$ 2,250.00 | \$ 6.20 | \$ 2,790.00 | \$ 8.00 | \$ 3,600.00 | \$ 5.00 | \$ 2,250.00 | \$ 41.40 | \$ 18,630.00 |
| A16 | IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS | SF | 900 | \$ 6.75 | \$ 6,075.00 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 18,000.00 | \$ 17.36 | \$ 15,624.00 | \$ 12.50 | \$ 11,250.00 | \$ 16.00 | \$ 14,400.00 | \$ 51.75 | \$ 46,575.00 |
| A17 | CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION PIPELINE INSPECTION (SEE SPECIFICATION DIVISION S SECTION 027611) | LF | 1600 | \$ 7.00 | | , | - | \$ 18.60 | , | \$ 15.75 | • | \$ 5.50 | - | \$ 5.00 | · |
| A18 | CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR/REPLACEMENT | SY | 10 | \$ 90.00 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 280.00 | \$ 2,800.00 | \$ 229.40 | \$ 2,294.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 140.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 510.60 | \$ 5,106.00 |
| A19 | ASPHALT (HMAC) PAVEMENT REPAIR/REPLACEMENT | SY | 350 | \$ 23.00 | · · | \$ 30.00 | \$ 10,500.00 | \$ 111.60 | - | \$ 65.00 | \$ 22,750.00 | \$ 95.00 | <u> </u> | \$ 594.55 | |
| A20 | OZONE ADVISORY DAYS | EA | 2 | \$ 400.00 | | \$ 100.00 | | \$ 434.00 | | \$ 1.00 | | \$ 350.00 | | \$ 2,221.80 | \$ 4,443.60 |
| A21 A22 | INSTALLATION OF DRIVEWAY CLEAN OUT BOOT INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CONNECTING AT THE MANHOLE | EA EA | 15 5 | \$ 500.00 \$ 900.00 | | \$ 200.00 | | \$ 419.33 \$ 1,720.19 | \$ 6,289.95 \$ 8,600.95 | \$ 165.00 \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 2,475.00 \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 682.00 \$ 1,021.00 | \$ 10,230.00 \$ 5,105.00 | \$ 386.40 \$ 391.00 | \$ 5,796.00 \$ 1,955.00 |
| A23 | CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT | LF | 20 | \$ 30.00 | | \$ 10.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 43.40 | | \$ 40.00 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 35.00 | | \$ 113.85 | \$ 2,277.00 |
| A24 | TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS | EA | 1 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 \$ 465,985.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 \$ 462,300.00 | \$ 434.00 | \$ 434.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 1,823.00 | \$ 1,823.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 \$ 1.316.972.70 |
| B1 | BTOTAL PART A (ITEMS A1-A24) = 24" WASTEWATERMANHOLE RING AND COVER ADJUSTMENTS INCLUDING: NEW MANHOLE RING AND COVER ASSEMBLY WITH NEW HDPE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RINGS, STAINLESS STEEL INFLOW INHIBITOR, AND WITH CONCRETE COLLAR | Þ EA | 150 | \$ 1,300.00 | | \$ 1,600.00 | • | \$ 1,708.22 | \$ 573,162.06 \$ 256,233.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 664,392.00 \$ 225,000.00 | \$ 1,798.00 | \$ 1,059,322.00 \$ 269,700.00 | \$ 4,732.25 | , |
| B2 | 30" WASTEWATERMANHOLE RING AND COVER ADJUSTMENTS INCLUDING: NEW MANHOLE RING AND COVER ASSEMBLY WITH NEW HDPE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RINGS, STAINLESS STEEL INFLOW INHIBITOR, AND WITH CONCRETE COLLAR | EA | 10 | \$ 1,500.00 | , | \$ 1,650.00 | | , | | \$ 1,650.00 | | \$ 1,923.00 | | , | · |
| B3 | REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR OF PAVEMENT | SY EA | 50 | \$ 36.00 | | | · | \$ 111.60 | | \$ 65.00 | | | | \$ 943.00 \$ 5,000.00 | |
| B4 SU | TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS BTOTAL PART B (ITEMS B1-B4) = | \$ | 2 | \$ 3,750.00 | \$ 7,500.00 \$ 219,300.00 | | \$ 259,000.00 | \$ 341.00 | \$ 281,983.50 | \$ 1,575.00 | \$ 247,900.00 | \$ 1,823.00 | \$ 3,646.00 \$ 298,076.00 | φ 5,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 \$ 818,737.50 |
| C1 | STORM WATER MANHOLE RING AND COVER ADJUSTMENTS, INCLUDING NEW MANHOLE RING AND COVER ASSEMBLY WITH NEW CONCRETE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RINGS AND CONCRETE COLLAR | EA | 56 | \$ 962.00 | \$ 53,872.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 78,400.00 | , | \$ 88,536.00 | \$ 1,050.00 | \$ 58,800.00 | \$ 1,432.00 | \$ 80,192.00 | , | \$ 238,280.00 |
| C2 C3 | REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR OF PAVEMENT TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS | SY EA | 50 | \$ 36.00 \$ 3,750.00 | | | | \$ 111.60 \$ 341.00 | | | | | | \$ 943.00 \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 47,150.00 \$ 5,000.00 |
| | BTOTAL PART C (ITEMS C1-C3) = | \$ | 1 | φ 3,130.00 | \$ 3,750.00 \$ 59,422.00 | | \$ 79,900.00 | ψ 341.00 | \$ 94,457.00 | φ 1,373.00 | \$ 63,625.00 | | \$ 1,823.00 \$ 87,515.00 | ψ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 \$ 290,430.00 |
| D1 | ALLOWANCE FOR UNANTICIPATED WASTEWATER & STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS | LS | 1 | \$ 20,000.00 | · · · · · · | \$ 20,000.00 | • | \$ 20,000.00 | , | \$ 20,000.00 | , | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | \$ 20,000.00 | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |
| SU | BTOTAL PART D (ITEM D1) = | \$ | | | \$ 20,000.00 | | \$ 20,000.00 | | \$ 20,000.00 | | \$ 20,000.00 | | \$ 20,000.00 | | \$ 20,000.00 |
| TO | TAL (PARTS A THRU D) = | \$ | | | \$ 764,707.00 | | \$ 821,200.00 | | \$ 969,602.56 | | \$ 995,917.00 | | \$ 1,464,913.00 | | \$ 2,446,140.20 |

Abel's Paving & Construction, Inc. 1442 Cliff Maus Drive Corpus Christi, TX 78405 361-852-1194

June 15, 2018

Alan Plummer Associates Inc Maridel R. Jimenez, PE 5934 S Staples Suite 220 Corpus Christi, Tx 78413

RE: City of Corpus Christi
Wastewater Services, Cleanouts, and Manhole Adjustments
IDIQ Program 2018
Project E17095

Ms. Jimenez,

As requested of the 3 Low Bidders, we would like to submit the following:

Statement of Experience
Resumes for Key Personnel
Experience Modification Ratio – Past 5 years
List of Equipment
Subcontractor – Certifications and Experience Modification Ratio

Please let me know if there is anything else we can do for you.

Sincerely,

Cynthu J. A arga Cynthia P. Garza

Office Manager

Table 1 – Organization Information

| Organization doing business as: | Abel's | Paving & Const | ruction Inc | | |
|--|-----------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|--------------------------|
| Business Address of Principal Of | fice | 1442 Cliff Maus Corpus Christi, | | | = |
| Telephone No. 361-852-1194 | | Website | A | | |
| Form of Business (check one) | | ☑ Corporation | Dertnership 🗆 Inc | lividual | |
| If a Corporation | | | LIVE | | Table 11 L |
| State of Incorporation | Texas | | Date of Incorporatio | n 09/22/20 | 004 |
| Chief Executive Officer's Name | | Garza Jr | President's Name | Abel Gar | za Jr |
| Vice President's Name(s) | Cynthi | a P Garza | 10 Hz | | |
| Secretary's Name | Abel 6 | iarza Jr | Treasurer's Name | | 1/3 |
| If a Partnership | 7 1 1 | | | N. T. | 1.17 7 |
| Date of Organization N/A | | Form of Partnership: | ☐ General | ☐ Limited | |
| If an Individual | 75 | 1 7117 | - M | | |
| Name N/A | | | | en en en en avantage | |
| Ownership of Organization | 1 | man A to I.P. | 1 1000 | 7 | |
| List of companies, firms, or orga | nization | s that own any (| part of the organization | | |
| Names of | Compan | ies, Firms, or Or | ganizations | | Percent Ownership |
| N/A | | | | | |
| | | | | | T |
| | | | | | |
| 8 | | | " | U | |
| | - Tap - 7 A Top | ***** | 9879 - AN 2 - 3 - 34 | and the same of th | |
| Organization History | A.d. | h a k - 4 - 19 | This in Mal. | | أرف بالمساف و بالمشافظ و |
| List of names that this organizat companies presently doing busing | | ently, has, or an | ticipates operating und | er including | the names of related |
| Names o | | izations | | om Date | To Date |
| Abel's Paving & Construction Inc | : | 0 | 09/22 | 2/2004 | <u> </u> |
| | | | | | |
| Indicators of Organization Size | | resoluti. —s | | | |
| | | | TIALUKA JA | LIA MA | on a laste |
| Average number of current full- Average estimate of revenue for | time em | ployees | | AZA MA | 12 4.5 million |

Table 1 – Organization Information

| Or | gani | zation do | ing busi | ness as: | Abel's P | aving & C | onstructi | on Inc | | | | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------|-----------|---------------------------|--------------------|-----------|---|
| Pre | evio | us Histor | y with C | ity of Cor | pus Chri | sti | | | | 7.64 | I Land | |
| Lis | t the | 5 most | recent p | rojects th | at have | been com | pleted w | ith the C | ity of Corp | ous Christ | i. | VW = 2 |
| | | | | | Р | roject Na | me | | | | | Year |
| 1 | Per | per Law | son- O.N | .S. WTP I | IS Pump | Building | #3 | | | | | 2018 |
| 2 | Bar | com - Po | <u>l</u> ice Vehi | icle Impo | und Yard | & Garage | е | | | | | 2018 |
| 3 | Gou | urley - Be | ar Creek | Hike & B | <u> Bike Proje</u> | ect E1211 | 6 | | | | | 2016 |
| 4 | | | | i - Variou | | | 63 | | | £3: | | 2015-2018 |
| 5 | | | | <u> 15088 - S</u> | | mps | | | | | | 2015 |
| | | | | / Experie | | | | | NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY. | | 41.1 | TIVICUSTALL |
| Pro EN | | e Bidders | Experie | nce Modi | ification | Ratio (EM | IR) Histor | y for the | last 3 yea | rs. <i>Provi</i> c | de docur | mentation of the |
| Ye | ar | 2015 | EMR | .90 | Year | 2016 | EMR | .87 | Year | 2017 | EMR | .88 |
| Pr | evio | us Biddir | g and Co | onstructio | on Exper | ience | 77.7 | | | manuel | ally life | |
| | | | - | _ | | been disc | • | as a bidd | er within | the last 1 | 0 years? | List Projects below |
| No | | <u> </u> | | a sepai | ote otta | | 703. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | * | | | been rele te attachi | | | r proposa | l in the p | ast 10 ye | ears? List Projects |
| No | | p | | | - зарага | | F. | | | | | |
| NU | , | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | • | _ | | ever defa | | | | to compl | ete any | work awarded to it? |
| No | | | | | | • | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | • | _ | | | | | litigation ite attachi | _ | | owners within the |
| No |) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| pro the the | oject e clai et the | s begun im, the a | within th mount a | ne preced | ling 3 ye for the li | ars? Spec | ify the na | ame and | address o | f the part | ty holdin | or materials on any ng the lien or making ot been released or |
| No |) | | | | | | | | | | | - |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Table 2 - Project Information

| Table 2 - Project II | | | | | | | | | | į. |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|------------|-----------|------------|------------|-----------|-------------|-------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Organization doin | | | Abel's Pa | ving & Co | nsttruc | ion Inc | 0.0 | | | |
| Proposed Project | | | 4 | | | | | |) eph | MAR BUILD |
| Provide a brief de | | | _ | | | • | _ | - | _ | |
| functional roles of | | | | | rnates. | Provide r | esumes fo | r Project M | anager, | Superintendent, |
| Safety Manager a | na Qua | lity Conti | roi Mana | ger. | | | | 1 | | 95 |
| Position | | | Primar | у | | | | Alterr | nate | |
| Project Manager | Jose E | lissetche | • | | | Abel Ga | arza Jr | | | |
| Superintendent | Jose E | lissetche | : | | | Abel Ga | ırza Jr | W. | | |
| Safety Manager | Jose 8 | Elissetche | 2 | | | Abel Ga | arza Jr | 762 | | |
| Quality Control Manager | Jose E | lissetche | • | | | Abel Ga | rza Jr | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Division of work | etwee | n Bidder | and Pro | posed Sul | contra | tor and | Suppliers | POWY) | 12.4 | 11.1 |
| | | | | | | | | ted to Sub | contrac | tors and Suppliers |
| for more than 10 | | • | | • | | | | | | • • • • • |
| Contract Price). | | | · | | | | | | | |
| Description of Wo | rk | | | | Nam Wor | | ty Perform | ing the | | nated Percentage Intract Price |
| Wastewater Utilit | ies | | | | Abel | 's Paving | & Constru | ction Inc | 55% | |
| Wastewater Mate | rials | | | (d) | Ferg | uson Ente | erprises | | 30% | 714 |
| Wastewater Utiliti | es | | | | Inter | national | Consulting | g Engineers | 15% | |
| . | | | | | | | | | 415 | |
| | | | | | | | | | ļ | |
| | | | | | _ | | | | + | <u></u> |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | - | | | + | <u> </u> |
| | | _ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | +- | |
| | . | | | | | | | | + | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Б. | | | 368 53157 | - | | | |
| Subcontractor Co | nstructi | ion Site : | Safety Ex | perience | Mar M | | | 31.53 | 1000 | |
| Provide Experience valued at 25% or i | e Modi | fication (| Ratio (EN | 1R) Histor | y for the | • | | | rs that | will provide Work |
| Subcontractor | | | | 1707/0 | - aocan | .cmation | oj tile EN | *** 1** | | |
| | MR | .92 | Year | 2017 | EMR | 1.00 | Year | 2016 | EMR | 1.00 |
| Subcontractor | | | | , ===, | | | 1 | 1 | | 1 2.00 |
| | MR | | Year | Ī | EMR | | Year | | EMR | |
| ical E | IVIK | | rear | | EIVIK | _1 | rear | 1 | CIVIK | 1 |

Table 3 - Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years

| Organiza | tion do | ing business as: | Abel's Paving | & Con | structio | n Inc | | | | ii. |
|-------------------------|----------|--|---|--------|----------|---------------------------|--------------------|---------|-----------------------------|-----------|
| Project I | nforma | Control of the contro | 1 1 1 7 7 7 | 23/1 | 13 | 1 11 | | 7.17 | | 187 |
| Project Name | AEP - C | Gulf Coast Racing | and a solder to a few | Desc | ription | Asphalt dri | ves, sealcoat, rep | pairs | des I to a series of course | dina dina |
| Referen | e Conta | ct Information | A LALLER | HA A | . La | AT WAY. | 13.21. | | الد المامات | |
| Project C | wner | AEP | | | | | | = | | en de con |
| Name/Ti | tle | Abraham Figue | roa / Facility | Projec | t Coordi | nator | | | | |
| Telephoi | ne | 361-881-5485 | | Emai | ı | afigueroa@ | aep.com | | | |
| Project C | esigner | | | 1 1 | | | | | | |
| Project E | Budget a | nd Performance | 191 111 | 4 7/2 | DANE | III.M. | | 1414 | And the second | 1.7 |
| Original Contract | Price | \$733,717.50 | Final Cont Price | tract | \$733,7 | 17.50 | # Contract Days | 60 | # Days Late | |
| Issues/Cl Litigation | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nforma | <u>tion</u> | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 | 1 | | 1 | | | MAG | |
| Project Name | Lake F | lacid Subdivision | | Desc | ription | Curb & Gur for asphalt | tter, limestone b | ase and | Hot mix Type | ₽D |
| Refe en | e Conta | ect Information | | 24.00 | | 111 | and the sales of | 4. 1 | | 1 |
| Project (| Owner | LKM Homes | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | John Mikulenca | ak / Develope | r | | | | | | |
| Telepho | ne | 361-215-9995 | ., | Emai | il | mikulencaks | @aol.com | | - | |
| Project [| esigner | 1 | | | | | | | | |
| Project 6 | Budget a | and Performance | | | | | | | A CONTRACTOR | 484 |
| Original Contract | Price | \$362,920.00 | Final Cont Price | tract | \$362,9 | 20.00 | # Contract Days | 180 | # Days Late | |
| Issues/C Litigation | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nforma | tion_ | | | TO THE | | | 7 - | 1.7 | |
| Project Name | Stabil | Drill | - | Desc | ription | 4 acres of | concrete paving | | | |
| Referen | ce Cont | act Information | | | 143 | | | | | di A |
| Project (| Owner | Stabil Drill | Da Control | lestri | | | 360 | | | |
| Name/Ti | itle | Chip Olds | | | | | | | | |
| Telepho | ne | 361-883-7966 | | Emai | il | chipo@stab | ildrill.com | | | |
| Project [| Designe | • | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | Budget a | and Performance | THE STATE OF | | | TEEL | | LLA | IN THE | |
| Original Contract | | \$921,806.40 | Final Con Price | tract | \$921, | 806.40 | # Contract Days | 90 | # Days Late | |
| Issues/C Litigation | - | | - | | | | | | | |

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years – Not including City of Corpus Christi Projects

| Organization do | ing business as: | Abel's Paving | & Cons | tructio | on Inc | -0.00 | | | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|--|----------------------------|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Project Informa | tion | | | 1 | 4.11.2 | A VIAP | Last Ma | | 74 | | |
| Project Oliver Name | Estates Subdivisio | on Unit 1 | Descri | ption | New utilitie subdivision | es and asphalt ro | ads, sidev | walks for ne | :W | | |
| Reference Cont | act Information | Janua | 1.4.4 | 11 34 | | THE TANK | I Like | TU | | | |
| Project Owner | Oliver Develop | ment & Const | ruction | LLC | | | | <u></u> | | | |
| Name/Title | Joe Ommani / | | | | | 8 | | | | | |
| Telephone | 361-343-1593 | · | Email | | joeomanni@ | yahoo.com | | | - 7 | | |
| Project Designe | r Bass & Welsh (| Engineering | | VS. | | | | | | | |
| Project Budget | and Performance | | TIJ. | 4 | | | 4477 | ALLE | 1.42 | | |
| Original Contract Price | 10706 470 06 1 | | tract | \$796,4 | 178.85 | # Contract Days | 240 | # Days Late | | | |
| Issues/Claims/ Litigation: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Informa | tion | 7.77 | 170 | 11 | (41) | tari. | WY | A. T. T. | 4. | | |
| Project Bay A Name | rea Hospital | A reproducedors Britanicos | Descri | ption | New asphalt parking lot with drains by CC Cancer Cer | | | | | | |
| Reference Cont | act Information | | 1 70 | A | 1 1 47 | TIL | d and deal | 4.4 | 14 2 | | |
| Project Owner | CC Medical Cer | nter | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Title | James Dunn | | | | | | | | | | |
| Telephone | 361-877-4047 | | Email james.dunn@hcahealthcare.com | | | | | | | | |
| Project Designe | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | and Performance | | (1) | 4 2 | Land to | Late of the state | | | 7 9 | | |
| Original Contract Price | \$128,000.00 | Final Con Price | tract | \$128,0 | 00.00 | # Contract Days | 90 | # Days Late | | | |
| Issues/Claims/ Litigation: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Informa | tion | al al a | | | 18 21 17 | | Marin III | 1 | 7 | | |
| Project Agua Name | Dulce Berlanga Co | mmunity Ctr | Descri | ption | Driveways | , concrete gutter | s, curbs, | paving | | | |
| Reference Cont | act Information | | 1 | 131 | TOP" | AN TO SE | * 学事 * | TALL TIN | 19 | | |
| Project Owner | Gourley Contr | acting | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Title | Cisi Vasquez | - V | | | | | | N | | | |
| Telephone | 361-774-1826 | | Email | | cvasquez@ | gourleycontracti | ng.com | | | | |
| Project Designe | | | | Ň | | | 10 | | | | |
| er addresser or conference amounts of the conference | THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN | The second second | Court of March Spring. | No. of the last of the last | CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE | Company of the Compan | hospital state of the pro- | CONTRACTOR PROPERTY | Maria de | | |
| Project Budget | and Performance | 1 41 1 | AL IN I | 2121 | Line and I | all I ME A | نطاسه | لنشارين ليريله | 5 4 6 | | |

| Contract Price | \$107,618.75 | Price | \$107,618.75 | Days | 120 | Late | |
|-------------------------------|--------------|-------|--------------|------|-----|------|---|
| Issues/Claims/ Litigation: | | | ri e | | | | : |

Table 3 - Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years - Not including City of Corpus Christi Projects

| Organiza | ation do | ing business as: | Abel's Paving | ving & Construction Inc | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------|----------|--------------------------|--|-------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|--|------------|--|--|
| Project I | nforma | tion | | | | 164 647 | | i Al | | TAN | | |
| Project Name | Jay Ca | nrr | At any state of the | Desc | cription | Create new p | | galadika (1646-), add as odanik wita | Antillité : Pillering Mark, e épitroma | | | |
| Referen | ce Cont | act Information | | 1 | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. | 11年4月 | | | | | | |
| Project C | Owner | Jay Carr | | | | | // | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | itle | Jay Carr | 6-1 | - | | 00 | | | | | | |
| Telephoi | ne | 361-960-2903 | | Ema | il | jcarr@stx.rr.co | m | | | | | |
| Project D | Designe | 22 1 | FET 3039 | 17. | Contacton es | 77.4 | | | | | | |
| Project E | Budget | and Perf <u>orman</u> ce | | 7 | a | | in the second | | d i | 7 | | |
| Original Contract | Price | \$39,117.00 | Final Con Price | tract | \$39,11 | 7.00 | # Contract Days | 60 | # Days Late | | | |
| Issues/Cl Litigation | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nforma | tion | 1 | 1 | 4 6 4 | | | | THE PARTY | + "(51)" | | |
| Project Name | CC Atl | iletic Club | | Desc | ription | Mill, cement s HDPE Storm d | | | | gutter, | | |
| Referenc | e Cont | act Information | The state of the s | 4 | | 41 1 11 | | | | | | |
| Project C |)wner | Susser Holdings | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | Jerry Susser / O | | | | | | | Ny | | | |
| Telephor | ne | 361-883-6011 | | Ema | il | jlsusser@susse | r.us | | | | | |
| Project D |)esigne | T | | | | | 1.1 July 1 | n — — — | | | | |
| Project E | Budget | and Performance | 11.4.6 | 4 | A FE | | 1.1 | TAIR | V 59 | The second | | |
| Original Contract | Price | \$475,000.00 | Final Con Price | tract | \$475,0 | 00.00 | # Contract Days | 240 | # Days Late | | | |
| Issues/Cl Litigation | • | | | | | | 10 | | | | | |
| Project I | nforma | tion | 2 x = 1 . 1 2 2 2 | - 8. 1 | | | 17 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | | VIV | | |
| Project Name | Londo | n ISD | | Desc | ription | Concrete park | ing lot and d | rive | | | | |
| Referenc | e Cont | act Information | All & All Direction | 7 17 | OF THE | The Sales and | 14 1 | | I K | 31 5 | | |
| Project C |)wner | London ISD | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | Vicki George | | | | | A | | | | | |
| Telephone 361-855-0183 | | | | | il | vgeorge@lond | lonisd.net | | | 23 | | |
| Project D | esigne | | | | 12-11-221-2282 | | | | | | | |
| | Budget | and Performance | | 77 | | 1012 1015 | 1135 | | I IV | | | |
| Original Contract | Price | \$83,023.75 | Final Cont | tract | \$83,02 | 3.75 | # Contract Days | 45 | # Days Late | | | |
| Issues/Cl | aims/ | | | | | | | | | 1/4 | | |

| Litigation: | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|-----------------|----------|-----------------|--|
| Table 4 – Safety | Record Question | naire and Statement of | Bidder's Safet | v Exper | ience | 3 11 |
| | oing business as: | Abel's Paving & Constr | _ | 11 | | Ę |
| | Record and Expe | | TO RIVE ATE | | | |
| (date and locati | ion of Citation) an | ions for violations of OS d provide full details in a he final disposition of th | a separate atta | chmen | t if yes. The | full details must include |
| No | | 4 | | 10 | | |
| five (5) years? L if yes. The full d | ist Citations below | v (date and location of C | itation) and pi | rovide f | full details in | gulations within the pas a separate attachment the violation or offense, |
| Ño | | 39 | | | · | |
| for a negligent a | act or omission, w | en (10) years, been conv hich resulted in serious a separate attachment if | bodily injury o | | | |
| No | | - | | | | |
| responsibility o | f the Bidder. The A construction saf | wing information as ac Bidder must answer the ety standards and has a | e following qu | estions | and provid | evidence that it meets |
| a fide of the comment of the specific | The MEDICAL COMMUNICATION OF SE | en construction safety p | program? | | Fr. F. K. B 4 | ox Yes □ No |
| | | ular construction site sa | | 157 | | Yes □ No |
| | | ve construction safety t | | | <u> </u> | 26 Yes □ No |
| Does the B | - | subcontractor, have cor | <u> </u> | | ne following | , |
| A. Scaffolding | | | l r | ⊃ Yes | □ No □ N | /A |
| B Excavation | | | - _ | | D No D N | <u>· </u> |

Statement of Experience

00 45 16 - 12

| Ç. | Cranes & Hoists | 28 Yes - No - N/A |
|----|-----------------|-------------------|
| D. | Electrical | Yes □ No □ N/A |

Table 4 – Safety Record Questionnaire and Statement of Bidder's Safety Experience

| Or | ganization doing business as: Abel's Paving & Construction Inc | | | | | | | |
|----|---|-------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| E. | Fall Protection | Xi Yes □ No □ N/A | | | | | | |
| F. | Confined Spaces | ¤ Yes □ No □ N/A | | | | | | |
| G. | Material Handling | ⊠ Yes □ No □ N/A | | | | | | |
| Н. | Demolition | ox Yes □ No □ N/A | | | | | | |
| 1. | Steel Erection | □ Yes ox No □ N/A | | | | | | |
| J. | Underground Construction | Ø Yes □ No □ N/A | | | | | | |
| 5 | Does the Bidder have a lost time injury rate and a total recordable injury rate of less than or equal to the national average for North American Industrial Classification System ("NAICS") Category 23 for each of the past five (5) years? Provide the Bidder's OSHA 300 and 300A logs for the past five (5) years in a separate attachment. | | | | | | | |
| 6 | Does the Bidder have an experience modifier rate of 1.0 or less? Provide the Bidder's NCCI workers' compensation experience rating sheets for the past five (5) years in a separate attachment. | | | | | | | |
| 7 | Has the Bidder had any OSHA inspections within the past six (6) months? Provide documentation showing the nature of the inspection, the findings, and the magnitude of the issues in a separate attachment if yes. | | | | | | | |

Table 5 – Demonstrated Minority, MBE, DBE Participation

| Organization doing business as | Abel's Paving & Construction Inc | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Project Subcontractors and Suppliers | TOTAL VALUE THE PROPERTY AND A VALUE OF A STATE OF A ST | | | | | | | | |
| Provide a list of anticipated Minority, N | IBE, DBE Subcontractors or Suppliers contracts that | at will be used to | | | | | | | |
| demonstrate compliance with the Owner's Minority / MBE / DBE Participation Policy | | | | | | | | | |
| Name | Work to be Provided | Estimated % of Contract Price | | | | | | | |
| erguson Enterprises | Materials | 30% | | | | | | | |
| nternational Consulting Engineers | Wastewater Utilities | 15% | | | | | | | |
| n = = = = = = === | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | 17 | 77 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | η | | | | | | | | |
| | | 7 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | T T | | | | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | |
| | | (%) | | | | | | | |
| | * | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | 20 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | |
| | 12 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 1: | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | (5) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

ARTICLE 5 - CERTIFICATION

5.01 By submitting this Statement of Experience and related information, Bidder certifies that it has read this Statement of Experience and that Bidder's responses are true and correct and contain no material misrepresentations and that the individual signing below is authorized to make this certification on behalf of the Bidder's organization. The individual signing this certification shall attach evidence of individual's authority to bind the organization to an agreement.

| Bidder: | Abel's Paving & Construction Inc | |
|------------------|---|--|
| Ву: | (typed or printed) Auga Ja (Individual's signature) | |
| Name: | Abel Garza Jr | |
| | (typed or printed) | |
| Title: | President | |
| | (typed or printed) | |
| Designated Repre | esentative: | |
| Name: | Jose Elissetche | |
| Title: | Project Manager | |
| Address: | 1442 Cliff Maus Dr | |
| | Corpus Christi, TX 78405 | |
| | | |
| Telephone No.: | 361-876-8774 Email: joe.abelsapving@gmail.com | |

END OF SECTION

Abel Garza Jr. President/GM

Directs and manages the activities to maximize profits, while representing and leveraging Abel's Paving & Construction, Inc. Primary responsibility is to provide leadership and oversight for project management and field installation, including accountability for the P&L. As the General Manager, he is the liaison supporting the areas of Finance and Human Resources.

Responsibilities as President/GM for Abel's Paving & Construction, Inc.

- Oversee key sub-contractors, construction-associated consultants, and vendors to ensure conformance with contracts.
- Manages construction team of Superintendents and administrative professionals
 by providing leadership, direction and advice to ensure efficient delivery of
 services and completion of projects. Communicates priorities, provides guidance,
 evaluates performance, clarifies issues, identifies solutions, communicates needs
 to the team, and provides follow up as necessary.
- Meet with architects, engineers and consultants to establish project requirements, specifications and schedules.
- Develop project budgets.
- Prepare project budget reports, including cash flows for approval.
- Prepare or delegation creation of project presentations to articulate proposals and planned project logistics.
- Develop, monitor and maintain construction work schedule.
- Ensure in the coordination, development and approval of architectural and engineering construction drawings with respect to budget, schedule and constructability.
- Ensure that bid documents and review contracts encompass the complete scope coverage.
- Ensure projects are documented and attend project meetings as necessary to move projects along.
- Inspect projects to ensure all work is performed to contract design specifications and in accordance with Brookfield's safety standards.
- Track hard and soft cost expenditures against project budgets and contracts;
 Review and evaluate change orders and claims.
- Interface with regulatory agencies and project stakeholders to secure necessary approvals.
- Ensure all projects are completed within project budget and schedule.
- Serve as liaison with tenants and their design and construction teams when necessary.
- Excellent attention to detail, proven analytical ability.
- Strong communication skills and demonstrated ability to maintain successful business relations
- Proven record of providing excellent internal and external customer service
- Strong organizational skills with ability to manage multiple projects simultaneously
- Ability to comprehend, analyze and interpret complex business documents.
- Ability to respond effectively to the most sensitive issues.

JOE ELISSETCHE

SENIOR CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT/ SITE SAFETY HEALTH OFFICER

Mr. Elissetche has a vast amount of construction experience, in the private, municipal, and federal sector as superintendent and construction manager. He has over twenty two (22) years of experience in contract management, construction, and construction oversight. His experience includes facilities construction, installation of waterlines, sanitary, storm & sewer lines, construction management

Education

University of Texas-Pan American
Financial Administrator, Edinburg, Texas, May 1993

Certification

OSHA 30-Hour Construction Training Course

KCS Railway Safety through Awareness and Responsibility

KCS Railway On-Track Safety (OTS) and Roadway Worker Rules

KCS Railway Maintenance of Way General Orders

Key Representative Projects

Project Title: Refrigerated Storage Warehouse Dismantling and Reconstruction:

Port of Corpus Christi, TX / Puerto de Santa Marta, Colombia, South America

Year Performed: 2015-2016 (Reconstruction in Colombia late 2016)

Specific Role: Construction safety officer and manager, other responsibilities and duties included inspection support for dismantling a 97,420SF Refrigerated Storage Warehouse located at the Port of Corpus Christi, TX for shipping and reconstruction at the facility at the Puerto de Santa Marta, Colombia, South America. Additional responsibilities included monitoring subcontractor dismantling, review of inventory packing of all structural elements, and review of contractors pay applications, preparing daily reports. The project was completed successfully with no accidents.

Project Title: Matiana Ortiz Sanitary Sewer Improvements: Robstown, Texas

Year Performed: 2015-2016

Specific Role: Construction Inspector responsible for ICE's construction phase services for the sanitary sewer improvements project in Robstown, Texas. The project, funded by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund project included the replacement of sanitary sewer lines and manholes along Matiana Ortiz Boulevard.

Project Title: New City Hall: Robstown, Texas

Year Performed: 2015

Specific Role: Construction Inspector and safety compliance responsible for oversight for the City's new 17,500 sq. ft. City Hall facility. Prepared daily activities reports, attend daily job briefings; ensure safety procedures were followed by the contractor and its subcontractors. The project was completed successfully, no accidents reported.

Project Title: PPQ-APHIS Warehouse Renovation, Edinburg, TX

Year Performed: 2014-2015

Specific Role: Construction Inspection/ Safety Compliance

The project consists of renovating an existing 20,000 square foot warehouse to provide hvac for inspection and storage operations. Renovations included a new air conditioning system for the southeast portion of the building, new louver, two large ceiling fans, divider walls, modification of the existing sprinkler and fire alarm systems, new roof/wall insulation, (4) mandoors, (4) overhead doors, three new SOkVa electric al transformers, wood framing and painting, and steel bollards. Mr. Elissetche served as construction inspector and safety compliance officer

Project Title: KCS San Diego New Rail Siding Project: San Diego, Texas

Year Performed: 2013-2014

Specific Role: Construction Inspector responsible for oversight of a new 10,000 ft. track siding for Kansas City Southern in San Diego Texas. The project consisted of construction compliance of all construction plans including grading and track plans, construction management and coordination of utilities and adjacent landowners, construction inspections. Mr. Elissetche provided assistance and coordination between KCS, local entities, landowners, and contractors. Strict safety measures were followed and implemented.

Project Title: City of Robstown's EDA Water Line and Stormwater Improvements

Year Performed: 2012-2013

Specific Role: Construction Inspector responsible for overseeing the expansion of the City's existing water system for the southwest portion of the Robstown area, provided through an EDA grant. This project provided Fire Protection to an area of the City which previously was unprotected. Additional responsibilities included to ensure that construction plans were followed during the construction process and to identify any safety issues within the project.

Project Title: Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1/USIBWC's Rio Grande River Levee Improvement and DHS

Border Fence, Hidalgo County, TX

Year Performed: 2011

Specific Role: Construction Inspector and part of the safety team responsible for the construction oversight for 37 miles of USIBWC Rio Grande River and floodway levees. The project included hydraulic and geotechnical analyses, 20 miles of concrete structure combining raising the levee with the DHS/CBP Border Wall, planning, engineering, data gathering, final design, preparation of PS&E documents and inspection services to raise the levees from one (1) foot to six (6) feet in height to meet FEMA requirements for levee certification and construction an 18-foot levee/tactical wall to meet DHS requirements. Mr. Elissetche was part of a team of 4 safety inspectors for this project.

Project Title: Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1: Levee Improvements

Year Performed: 2010-2011

Specific Role: Project Safety Compliance Coordinator/ Construction Inspection

Mr. Elissetche performed project coordination and safety compliance inspections for Hidalgo Country Drainage District #1 Levee Improvements. Project consists of levee improvements to existing flood control structure in order to obtain certification by the International Boundary Waters Commission (IBWC) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Improvements consist of building-up approximately 17 miles of existing levees to obtain adequate freeboard and provide suitable level of protection. The improvements were consistent with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers: Design and Construction of Levees Engineering and Design Manual. Mr. Elissetche was part of a multi-company team.

Project Title: USDA New Aircraft Repair Facility at Moore Airbase: Edinburg, TX

Year Performed: 2010

Specific Role: Construction Manager responsible for managing AE designs, safety, and construction oversight for a 20,000 SF facility used for maintenance and repair of aircraft. It also included 2,500 SF of office space. The project included construction oversight, OA/QC of a multi- disciplined design team which included architectural, structural, civil, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, geotechnical and fire protection engineering. Utilities were brought to the site, electrical transformers had to be upgraded to handle additional loads, topographic surveys, cost estimating, scheduling, NEPA compliance, landscaping, storm water and pollution prevention plans were followed for compliance.

Cynthia P. Garza
Vice President/Office Manager

Cynthia has extensive experience in contracts, payroll, accounts payable, accounts receivable, and office administration.

Cynthia is a team player with strong people skills, excellent organizational abilities and business experience to benefit Abel's Paving & Construction, Inc.

Responsibilities as Office Manager for Abel's Paving & Construction, Inc.

- Assist in maintaining accurate and up to date Construction Schedules with input from Field Staff
- Write correspondence with Owners, Subcontractors, Vendors, and others regarding construction documents and coordination of work.
- Assist in preparation and coordination of Owner requested Change Orders
- Insure that Plans and specifications are properly Distributed
- Maintain specifications and plans are current with changes
- Coordinate Subcontractor Agreements, Purchase Orders, and Change Orders as required.
- Maintain Subcontractor Documents
- Maintain Subcontractor list
- Type and distribute meeting minutes
- Assist in preparation and distribution of plans, bid packages, scopes of work, change orders, etc. to Subcontractors and Suppliers
- Type and Distribute Weekly Client updates from Construction Staff
- Assist with Project schedule updates on Construction Software
- Ensure all Construction documents are up to date and uploaded to Construction Software
- Coordinate Warranty service for Clients with Subcontractors and Vendors
- Maintain Equipment Rental logs
- Fill in for, or act as receptionist greeting customers and answering calls attain successful business relations



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2017

Production Date: 06/20/2017

State: TEXAS

| State | With Exp Exc Loses | | | AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF | ses Ballast | Act Inc.Losses | Act Prim |
|---------|----------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|--|-------------|------------------------|--------------|
| TX | .06 | 5,849 | 9,594 3 | 745 | 0 24,7 | 50 (| 0 |
| (A) (B) | (C) Exp Excess Losses (D - E) | (D) Expected bosses | (E) Exp Brim | (F) Aut Exc Losses (H -J) | (G) Balfast | (ff) Aut Inc Losses | (I) Act Prim |
| .06 | 5,849 | 9,594 | 3,745 | 0 | 24,750 | 0 | 0 |

| PK 1 YE | Primary Losses | Stabilizio | ng Value | Ratable Excess | Totals" |
|----------|----------------|-----------------|-------------|----------------|------------------|
| | (1) | C * (1 - A) + G | 2 3 4 2 1 3 | (A) * (F) | (J) |
| Actual | 0 | 30, | 248 | 0 | 30,248 |
| | (E) | C*(1 - A) + G | | (A) * (C) | (K) |
| Expected | 3,745 | 30, | 248 | 351 | 34,344 |
| 127777 | ARAP | FLARAP | SARAP | MAARAP | Exp Mod |
| Factors | | | | | (J) / (K) .88 |

Carrier: 29939 - 000 Policy: 0001206873 Eff-Date: 11/30/2016 Exp-Date: 11/30/2017

O Copyright 1993-2017, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compilations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is furnished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warrantles of any kind relating to the product and hereby expressly disclaims any and all express, statutory, or implied warrantles, including the implied warrantly of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any information or product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability thereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2017

Production Date: 06/20/2017

State: TEXAS

42-TEXAS

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date:

11/30/2013

Exp Date: 11/30/2014

| Policy | | | | | | Total Act Inc Losses: | 0 | | | | |
|-----------|---------|-------------|---------|--|----------|--------------------------|------|-------------------|---------------------|--|--|
| 8810 | .05 | .37 | 60,231 | Control of the Contro | 11 | | | | | | |
| 8809 | .05 | .34 | 78,881 | 39 | 13 | | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.55 | .39 | 191,342 | 2,966 | 1,157 | | | | | | |
| Code | ELB | D- Batio | Payroll | Expected | Exp Prim | Claim Data | ħ DE | Aut Inc Losses | Actifitin Losses | | |
| 1 (4.5.0) | 0.11(0) | | 414 | The second secon | | | | | | | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

37,976

181,042

96,150

70.055

Payroll

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Code

5200

5220

8809

8810

ELR

1.58

1.55

.05

.05

.40

.39

.34

.37

Policy No. 0001206873

Expedied Losses

600

48

35

2,806

Eff Date: Exp Prip

11/30/2014

Exp Date: 11/30/2015

Maim Date Abtino

Policy Total:

Subject 385,223 Premium:

14,641 Losses:

240

16

13

1,094

Total Act inc

42-TEXAS

Carrier: 29939

Firm ID: Policy No. 0001206873

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

11/30/2015

Exp Date: 11/30/2016

n

| F. W. F. V. | + | - Cal - 20 | , | | | | | | | | |
|-------------|--------|-------------|---------|---------------------|----------|--------------------------|-----|----|----------|-------------|--|
| Сове | ELB | D- Batio | Payroll | Expected Losses | Exp Prim | Clalifis Data | h | OF | Act life | Aut Prim | |
| 5200 | 1.58 | .40 | 4,800 | 76 | 30 | | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.55 | .39 | 147,275 | 2,283 | 890 | | | | | | |
| 8809 | .05 | .34 | 100,000 | 50 | 17 | | | | | | |
| 8810 | .05 | .37 | 67,223 | 34 | 13 | | | П | 2001301 | 5_ 04 2 W.S | |
| 9014 | 1.03 | .40 | 60,911 | 827 | 251 | | Bet | | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | | Subject Premlum: | | Total Act Inc Losses: | | | | | |

Eff Date:

© Copyright 1993-2017, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compilations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is furnished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warranties of any kind relating to the product and hereby expressly disclaims any and express, statutory, or implied warranties, including the implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any kindormation or product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability thereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2016

Production Date: 06/21/2016

State: TEXAS

| State | Wit Exp Exp Losse | ess Exp | ected ases | Exp Prim | Act Exc Loss | Ballast | Act Inc Losses | Act Prim |
|-------|----------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|-------------|----------------|--------------|
| TX | .06 | 5,824 | 9,704 | 3,8 | 30 | 0 23,75 | 0 0 | 0 |
| | (B) Exp Excess bosses (D - E) | (D) Expects Losses | (E) | exp Prim cases | (F) Act Exc Losses (H - I) | (6) Ballast | (H) Act inc | (I) Act Prim |
| .06 | 5,824 | 9,7 | 704 | 3,880 | 0 | 23,750 | 0 | 0 |

| THE EVEN | Primary Losses | Stabiliz | ing Value | Batable Excess | O Potals |
|----------|----------------|-----------------|-----------|----------------|------------------|
| A 22 B | (1) | C * (1 - A) + G | | (A) * (F) | (J) |
| Actual | 0 | 29 | ,225 | 0 | 29,225 |
| | (E) | C * (1 - A) + G | 8 | (A) * (C) | (K) |
| Expected | 3,880 | 29 | ,225 | 349 | 33,454 |
| TYP FINE | ARAP | FLARER | SARAR | MAABAP | Exp Mod |
| Factors | | | - K | | (J) / (K) .87 |

Carrier: 29939 - 000 Policy: 0001206873 Eff-Date: 11/30/2015 Exp-Date: 11/30/2016

O Copyright 1993-2016, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compilations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is turnished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warranties of any kind relating to the product and hereby expressly disclains any and express, statutory, or implied warranties, including the implied warranties, including the implied warranties, including the implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any information or product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability thereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2016

Production Date: 06/21/2016

State: TEXAS

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date:

11/30/2012

Exp Date: 11/30/2013

| Control Cooco Tolley IV | | Tolley Ite. O | 701E00070 | HII Date. | THOUSEDIE | Exp Date. 11/00/2 | .010 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|-----------|--------------------|-----------|--------------------------|--------------|----------|
| Gode | ELR | D- Batio | Payingli | Expected Losses | Exp Prim | Cialin Date | IN DE Autino | Act Prim |
| 5200 | 1.69 | .41 | 11,412 | 193 | 79 | | | |
| 5220 | 1.64 | .40 | 154,354 | 2,531 | 1,012 | | | |
| 8809 | .06 | .35 | 44,322 | 27 | 9 | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .39 | 35,003 | 21 | 8 | | | |
| Policy | Sub Policy Total: 245,091 Prer | | | | 13,201 | Total Act Inc Losses: | 0 | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date:

11/30/2013

Exp Date: 11/30/2014

| Code | ECR | D- Batto | Bayroll | Expected | Exp Rrim Losses | Claim Data | H | OF | Aut lito | H | Act Prim |
|--------|--|-------------|---------|----------|---------------------------------|------------|---|----|----------|---|----------|
| 5220 | 1.64 | .40 | 191,342 | 3,138 | 1,255 | | | | | Т | |
| 8809 | .06 | .35 | 78,881 | 47 | 16 | | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .39 | 60,231 | 36 | 14 | | | | | | |
| Policy | Subjec Policy Total: 330,454 Premiu | | | | Total Act Inc 12,313 Losses: | | | | | | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

11/30/2014

| Carrie | : 299 | 939 | Policy No. 000 | 1206873 | Eff Date: | 11/30/2014 | Exp Date: 11/30/2015 | | | | |
|--------|--------|-------------|----------------|---------------------|-----------|--------------------------|----------------------|------|---------|----------|--|
| Bode | ELB | D- Batio | Rutyroll | Expected Lickses | Exp Prim | Claim Data | H | DE Y | Act ind | Act Prim | |
| 5200 | 1.69 | .41 | 37,976 | 642 | 263 | | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.64 | .40 | 181,042 | 2,969 | 1,188 | | | | | | |
| 8809 | .06 | .35 | 96,150 | 58 | 20 | | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .39 | 70,055 | 42 | 16 | | | | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | 385,223 P | ubject remium: | 14,641 | Total Act Inc Losses: | | | | 0 | |

O Copyright 1993-2016, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compilations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is lumished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warranties of any kind relating to the product and hereby expressly disclaims any and suppress, statutory, or implied warranties, including the implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any information or product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability thereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2015

Production Date: 06/19/2015

State: TEXAS

| State | 180 | Exp Exp | 044 | Expect | d | Exp Prin | Att | Exc Los | Ses | Ballast | Act let b | 12 40 | Act Phin Losses |
|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------------|--------|-------------------|--------|---------|-----|-----------|-------------|-------|-------------------------|
| TX | .05 | | 4,271 | | 7,116 | 2 | 845 | | 0 | 23,0 | 00 | 0 | 0 |
| | (D) Exp | (D - E) | (D) (N) | hetted see | (E) Es | op Pidina sees | (F) Ax | t Exc | 15 |) Ballast | (H) Apt inc | | (i) Activitin Losses |
| .05 | | 4,271 | | 7,116 | | 2,845 | 700 | 0 | | 23,000 | | 0 | 0 |

| 1819 | Primary Losse | PRINTED TO THE PRINTED TO | FIGE AND | Rajable Excess | Totala |
|---------------------|---------------|---------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| perfect on help and | (1) | C*(1-A)+ | G | (A) * (F) | (J) |
| Actual | 0 | 2 | 7,057 | 0 | 27,057 |
| | (E) | C*(1-A)+ | G | (A) * (C) | (K) |
| Expected | 2,845 | 2 | 7,057 | 214 | 30,116 |
| PLANTIR | ARAP | FLARAR | BARAR | MARRE | Exp.Mod. |
| Factors | | | | | (J) / (K) .90 |

Carrier: 29939 - 000 Policy: 0001206873 Eff-Date: 11/30/2014 Exp-Date: 11/30/2015

© Copyright 1993-2015, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of complistions and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is furnished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warranties of any find relating to the product and hereby expressly disclaims any and all express, statutory, or implied warranties, including the implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any information or product farmished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any Eablity thereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2015

Production Date: 06/19/2015

State: TEXAS

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

| Carrier: | 29939 | Policy No. | 0001206873 | Eff Date: | 11/30/2011 | Exp Date: | 11/30/2012 |
|----------|-------|------------|------------|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|
| Borle F | I P I | Pagetti | Townson T | Pen Pilin | Clair Data | to los A | nd felia |

| Gople | FLR. | D- Radio | Paytoll | Expected Losses | Exp.Rrim | Gla | n Cata | OF | Act No Losses | Act Frim |
|--------|--------|-------------|---------|---------------------|----------|----------------|---------|----|------------------|----------|
| 5200 | 1.68 | .41 | 4,634 | 78 | 32 | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.45 | .40 | 113,826 | 1,650 | 660 | | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .35 | 40,172 | 28 | 10 | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .41 | 21,649 | 13 | 5 | | | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | | Subject Premium: | 9,462 | Total Losse | Act Inc | | 0 | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939 Policy No. 0001206873 Eff Date: 11/30/2012 Exp Date: 11/30/2013

| Code | ELR | D. Ratio | Payroll | Expected Losses | Exp Prim | Charley Ba | H | PF | Aut hip Lossen | Bot Prim |
|--------|--------|-------------|---------|---------------------|----------|----------------------|----|----|-------------------|----------|
| 5200 | 1.68 | .41 | 11,412 | 192 | 79 | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.45 | .40 | 154,354 | 2,238 | 895 | | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .35 | 44,322 | 31 | 11 | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .41 | 35,003 | 21 | 9 | | | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | | Subject Premium: | | Total Act in Losses: | 1C | | 0 | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939 Policy No. 0001206873 Eff Date: 11/30/2013 Exp Date: 11/30/2014

| Goda | ELR | D. Ratio | Payroll | Expected | Exp Prim Losses | Claim Data | 14 | DF | Act inc | Act Prim |
|--------|--------|-------------|---------|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|----|----|---------|----------|
| 5220 | 1.45 | .40 | 191,34 | 2 2,774 | 1,110 | | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .35 | 78,88 | 1 55 | 19 | | | TT | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .41 | 60,23 | 1 38 | 15 | | | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | 330,45 | Subject 4 Premium: | 12,313 | Total Act Inc Losses: | | | 0 | |

© Copyright 1993-2015, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compitations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is furnished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or any interest of any lind relating to the product and hereby expressly disclaims any and all express, statutory, or implied warranties, including the implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any information or product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability fivereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2014

Production Date: 06/07/2014

State: TEXAS

| State | Wt Exp.Ex | ess Expect | ed Exp PH: | Act Exc Los | sos Ballest | Acting Losses | Apt Prim |
|-------|----------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------|---------------|--------------|
| TX | .07 | 3,194 | 4,198 1 | ,004 | 0 7,5 | 00 (| 0 0 |
| 學 | (C) Excess Losses (D E) | (D) Expected Losses | (E) Exp Poin Losses | (F) Act Exc Losses (H - I) | (G) Ballast | (H) Act Inc | (I) Apt Prim |
| .07 | 3,194 | 4,198 | 1,004 | 0 | 7,500 | 0 | 0 |

| BEE | Primary Losses | Stability | als Anthe | Rejable Excess | Totals |
|----------|--|-----------|----------------|----------------|------------------|
| | (1) | C*(1-A)+G | 4 - 1 4 - 1 11 | (A) * (F) | (J) |
| Actual | 0 | 10 | ,470 | 0 | 10,470 |
| | (E) | C*(1-A)+G | 3 | (A)*(C) | (K) |
| Expected | 1,004 | 10 | ,470 | 224 | 11,698 |
| AP LIST | ARAP | I FLARAP | SARAP | MARAP | For Mod |
| Factors | 10 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 | | 1 | 1 | (J) / (K) .90 |

Carrier: 29939 - 000 Policy: 0001206873 Eff-Date: 11/30/2013 Exp-Date: 11/30/2014

O Copyright 1993-2014, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compilations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is furnished "As is" "As available" "With all defects" and includes information evaluable at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warmanties of any kind relating to the product and hereby expressly disclaims any and all express, saturitory, or implied warmanties, including the implied warmanty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness, currentness, or correctness of any information or product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability thereto.



Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2014

Production Date: 06/07/2014

State: TEXAS

Firm ID:

42-TEXAS

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date: 11/30/2010

Exp Date: 11/30/2011

| | | | | 0.2000.0 | 1 110012010 | Exp Date: | | | | |
|--------|--------|-------------|-----------|---------------------|-------------|--|-------|---------|-------------------|----------|
| Goda | ELR | D. Ratio | Paytoli I | Expensed | Exp Prim | Claim Dafa | U | OF | Actific Losses | Act Prim |
| 5200 | 1.24 | .24 | 43,503 | 539 | 129 | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.08 | .24 | 40,318 | 435 | 104 | | | - 80 00 | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .20 | 39,988 | 28 | 6 | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .22 | 14,063 | 8 | 2 | V. 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 | 4 162 | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | | Subject Premlum: | | Total Act Inc Losses: | | | | 0 |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date:

11/30/2011

Exp Date: 11/30/2012

| Code | ELR | D. Ratio | (Pagnol) | Expensed Losses | Exp Pdm Losses | Claim Data | L | OF | Aut irlo | Act Prim |
|--------|--------|-------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|---------|----|----------|----------|
| 5200 | 1.24 | .24 | 4,634 | 57 | 14 | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.08 | .24 | 113,826 | 1,229 | 295 | | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .20 | 40,172 | 28 | 6 | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .22 | 21,649 | 13 | 3 | | | П | | |
| Policy | Total: | | | Subject Premlum: | 9,462 | Total Act Inc Losses: | 2000000 | | (| |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC Eff Date:

11/30/2012

| Carrie | r: 299 | 39 | Policy No. 000 | 1206873 | Eff Date: | 11/30/2012 | Exp Date: 11/30/2013 | | | | |
|--------|--------|-------------|----------------|--------------------|-----------|--------------------------|----------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| Code | EFE | D- Ratio | Payroll | Losses | Exp Ridin | Cluim Data | | dPine Act Ptim | | | |
| 5200 | 1.24 | .24 | 11,412 | 142 | 34 | | | | | | |
| 5220 | 1.08 | .24 | 154,354 | 1,667 | 400 | | | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .20 | 44,322 | 31 | 6 | 3-1-3-2-4-9 | | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .22 | 35,003 | 21 | 5 | | | | | | |
| Policy | Total: | | 245,091 P | iubject remium: | 13,201 | Total Act Inc Losses: | | o | | | |

O Copyright 1993-2014, All rights reserved. This product is comprised of compilations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this product, in whole or in part, may be made without the prior written consent of NCCI. This product is furnished "As is" "As available" "Vith all defects" and includes information available at the time of publication only. NCCI makes no representations or warmanties of any information extension, or implied warranties, including the implied warrantie in includes a function of product furnished hereunder. All responsibility for the use of and for any and all results derived or obtained through the use of the product are the end user's and NCCI shall not have any liability thereto.

WORKERS COMPENSATION EXPERIENCE RATING MCC Risk Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC Risk ID: 421054975 Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2013 Production Date: 07/19/2013 State: TEXAS Expected LOAKER EXP Excess Exp Ptim Act Exp Losses Ballest Act Ind Cosses 07 0 3,493 4.593 1,100 7,500 0 0 Act Birm (FIAMES: Lipases: [H - I) (a) Act inc (D) Expects Exp Prim (G) Ballast .07 3,493 7,500 1,100 이 Frimary Lossis Stabilizing V48/8 Totals Ratable Excuss (1) C * (1 - A) + G (A) * (F) (J) Actual 0 10,748 10,748 (E) C*(1-A)+G (A) * (C) (K) 1,100 10.748 245 12.093 Expected ARAP SARAP FEARAP MAARAP BAD MOS (J) 7 (K) Factors .89

Carrier: 29939 - 000 Policy: 0001206873 Eff-Date: 11/30/2012 Exp-Date: 11/30/2013

Copyright 1993-2013, All rights reserved. This experience modification factor is comprised of compliations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sais, transfer, assignment or disposition of this experience rating modification factor or any part thereof may be used without the written consent of NCCI. NCCI makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to any matter whatsoever including but not timited to the occurrency information, product or service turnished hereunder and, as to NCCI, recipient of this experience rating modification factor subscribes to and utilizes the information service.

RISK Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Risk ID: 421054975

Rating Effective Date: 11/30/2013

Production Date: 07/19/2013

Eff Date: 11/30/2009

State: TEXAS

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Exp Date: 11/30/2010

| Coppe | EUR | D.i. Platfo | Payroll | Expected Links | Exp P(III) Lineses | Claim Data | 14 | OF | Act the | Act Prin |
|-------|------|----------------|---------|----------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|------|--------|---------|----------------|
| 5200 | 1.24 | 24 | 27,476 | 341 | 82 | | 1933 | | | |
| 5200 | 1.24 | .24 | 151,609 | 1,880 | 451 | maa.s. — 1111—111 | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | 20 | 6,017 | 4 | | | | 38 5 | | Trible Section |
| 8809 | .07 | .20 | 33,202 | 23 | 5 | | | \neg | | |
| 8810 | .06 | 22 | 2,185 | 1 | | | 133 | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .22 | 12,059 | 7 | 2 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | Total Act Inc Losses: | | | | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date: 11/30/2010

Exp Date: 11/30/2011

| Odde | ELR | Ratio | Payroll | Expected Dospos | Exp.Prim | Claim Date | | Attine Lasses | Activités Losses |
|--------|--------|-------|---------|----------------------|--------------------------|------------|-----|------------------|---------------------|
| 5200 | 1.24 | 24 | 43,503 | 539 | 129 | | | PARIOT ATOROPOS | CHI PRESIDENT |
| 5220 | 1.08 | .24 | 40,318 | 435 | 104 | | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .20 | 39,988 | 28 | 6 | | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .22 | 14,063 | 8 | 2 | | 372 | - | |
| Policy | Total: | | | Subject Premlum: | Total Act Inc Losses: | 0 | | | |

42-TEXAS

Firm ID:

Firm Name: ABELS PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Carrier: 29939

Policy No. 0001206873

Eff Date: 11/30/2011

Exp Date: 11/30/2012

| | | , | -110, 110. 000 | 1200010 | LII Dute. | 1170012011 | | Exh page: 1110015015 | | | |
|------|------|-------|----------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|------|----------------------|------------------|--------------------|--|
| Code | FIR | Ratio | Paycoll | Expected Lookings | Exp Pilm Losses | Glaim Data | 14 | GF | Acting Losses | ActiPrim Losses | |
| 5200 | 1.24 | .24 | 4,634 | 57 | 14 | | 8 25 | 22 | | | |
| 5220 | 1.08 | .24 | 113,828 | 1,229 | 295 | | | Г | | | |
| 8809 | .07 | .20 | 40,172 | 28 | 6 | 35 14 14 15 15 15 | | 25 25 | | | |
| 8810 | .06 | .22 | 21,649 | 13 | 3 | | , | Г | | | |
| | | | | Subject Premium: | 9,462 | Total Act Inc Losses: | | | | | |

Copyright 1983-2013, All rights reserved. This experience modification factor is comprised of compliations and information which are the proprietary and exclusive property of the National Council on Compensation insurance, Inc. (NCCI). No further use, dissemination, sale, transfer, assignment or disposition of this experience rating modification factor or any part thereof may be used without the written consent of NCCI. NCCI makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to any matter whatsoever including but not limited to the accuracy of any information, product or service furnished hereunder and, as to NCCI, recipient of this experience rating modification factor subscribes to and utilizes the information service "as is".

EQUIPMENT LIST

Backhoe

Motor Grader

Excavator

Front Loader

Skid Loader

Paver

Double Drum Roller

Pneumatic Roller

Shift Foot Roller

Crane

Dump Trucks

Texas Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) Certificate



Certificate/VID Number: File/Vendor Number: Approval Date: Scheduled Expiration Date: 1272511820700 083076 31-JAN-2018 31-JAN-2022

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA), hereby certifies that

INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS

has successfully met the established requirements of the State of Texas Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) Program to be recognized as a HUB. This certificate printed 02-FEB-2018, supersedes any registration and certificate previously issued by the HUB Program. If there are any changes regarding the information (i.e., business structure, ownership, day-to-day management, operational control, business location) provided in the submission of the business' application for registration/certification as a HUB, you must immediately (within 30 days of such changes) notify the HUB Program in writing. The CPA reserves the right to conduct a compliance review at any time to confirm HUB eligibility. HUB certification may be suspended or revoked upon findings of ineligibility.

18 18 B

Laura Cagle-Hinojosa, Statewide HUB Program Manager Statewide Support Services Division

Note: In order for State agencies and institutions of higher education (universities) to be credited for utilizing this business as a HUB, they must award payment under the Certificate/VID Number identified above. Agencies, universities and prime contractors are encouraged to verify the company's HUB certification prior to issuing a notice of award by accessing the Internet (https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/tpasscmblsearch/index.jsp) or by contacting the HUB Program at 512-463-5872 or toll-free in Texas at 1-888-863-5881.



Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Certificate **Texas Unified Certification Program**



The Corpus Christi Regional Transportation Authority hereby certifies that

Jimenez Engineering Solutions, LLC dba International Consulting Engineers Certificate No. 121411

Department of Transportation's Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program as set forth in 49 Code of Federal Regulations Part 26 to be certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) has met the requirements of the

Christina A. Perez, DBE/EEO compliance Officer

Certification is contingent upon the CCRTA receiving an affidavit of continued eligibility each year. This certification must be updated annually every anniversary date by submission of an Annual Update Affidavit. At any time there is a change in ownership or control of the firm, notification must be made immediately to the Corpus Christi Regional Transportation Authority.

South Central Texas Regional Certification Agency of Bexar County, Texas hereby duly affirms that:

Jimenez Engineering Solutions, LLC DBA International Consulting Engineers

has successfully met the established requirements of SCTRCA's Business Enterprise Certification Program to be certified as a

*HABE MBE SBE

Certified NAICS Codes:

NAICS 541330: ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES NAICS 541330: ENGINEERING SERVICES

Certification Number: 218015693 Effective Date: January 8, 2018 Expiration Date: January 31, 2020



CENTIFICATION OF A CENCY N.

Charles Johnson, Executive Director Note: This certificate is the property of the South Central Texas Regional Certification Agency and may be revoked should the above named firm graduate from or fails to comply with SCTRCA's Business Enterprise Program. A Certification Renewal Application is required every two years



U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WASHINGTON, DC 20416

Original Certification Date: 09/27/2016

Jesus Jimenez - Principal Jimenez Engineering Solutions, LLC 555 N Carancahua St Ste 860 Corpus christi, TX, 78401-0831

Dear Jesus Jimenez:

Congratulations! . . . Welcome to the HUBZone Program!

I am pleased to advise you that effective this date, Jimenez Engineering Solutions, LLC has been approved for certification as a "qualified HUBZone small business concern (SBC)". The firm is now eligible for HUBZone opportunities and will be included on the list of qualified HUBZone small business concerns found at <a href="http://dsbs.sba.gov/dsbs/search/dsp-s

The Firm's Responsibilities as a HUBZone certified concern

As a HUBZone certifled concern, the program benefits the firm may receive come with important responsibilities, including:

- Keeping up-to-date on the HUBZone geographical designations by visiting the HUBZone website at http://www.sba.gov/content/hubzone-maps.
 - Check SBA's HUBZone mapping pages to determine whether changes in HUBZone area designations impact, or will impact, the firm's eligibility. Note that changes in geographical designations may critically affect the firm's compliance with Program requirements that its principal office be located in a HUBZone, and/or that at least 35% of its employees reside in a HUBZone.
 - ♦♦ Sign up to receive HUBZone News Updates by entering your email address at https://public.gov/delivery.com/accounts/USSBA/subscriber/new. ♦♦ Once there, expand the "SBA Initiatives" subscription topic, select HUBZone News, and click "Next." This is the simplest single step you can take to keep current on key program changes that may affect the firm's eligibility
- Remaining in compilance at all times and staying updated on Program changes, it is the firm's responsibility to continually ensure that it meets the
 requirements of the Program. This includes, for example, continuously meeting the 35% HUBZone residency requirement. The firm can make good faith
 efforts to "attempt to maintain" (see definition at 13 C.F.R. § 126.103) having 35% of its employees reside in a HUBZone during the performance of a
 HUBZone contract it received (as a prime, not as a subcontractor). But, the business must meet this residency requirement anytime it submits an offer on
 and receives a new HUBZone contract. This also includes complying with contract performance requirements in connection with any HUBZone contracts
 awarded to the firm as a qualified HUBZone SBC (e.g., the subcontracting limitations requirements set forth in 13 C.F.R. § 126.700, and/or the nonmanufacturer rule set forth in 13 C.F.R. § 126.601(e)).
- Informing the HUBZone Program of any material changes to the concern. If there are material changes to the concern that may affect its continued
 eligibility, you must notify the HUBZone Program by sending an e-mail to <u>HZMCN@sba.gov</u>, Material changes include a change in name, size, ownership,
 business structure, or principal office location, in addition to falling below the 35% employee HUBZone residency requirement when the firm is not performing
 on a HUBZone contract. Faiture to notify the HUBZone Program of material changes may result in decertification from the program. If at any time the concern
 no longer qualifies for the HUBZone Program, the individual authorized to represent the firm can complete the "Voluntary Decertification Agreement"
 available at http://www.sba.gov/content/maintaining-hubzone-certification.

Note: The HUBZone Program sends notices regarding program examinations, proposed decertifications, and re-certifications to the firm's physical and email addresses of record, if the firm fails to respond to these notices because the firm relocated without updating its SAM and DSBS profiles and informing the HUBZone Program, SBA will propose the firm for decertification and may subsequently decertify it from the Program. Therefore, it is critical that you check your emails SPAM folder to make sure that you are receiving emails from SBA, notify us of any change in the physical address and keep the firm's SAM and DSBS profiles current.

- Participating in SBA eligibility monitoring initiatives, in order to ensure the integrity of the Program, firms will be required to recertify their status and may
 be subject to program examinations, proposed decartifications, or protests designed to verify eligibility, including:
 - SBA requising the concern to certify in writing under penalty of perjury that it continues to meet all the eligibility criteria of the HUBZone Program or voluntarity decertify
 - SBA requiring the concern to submit updated documentation, similar to the information and documents you provided for the firm to obtain initial certification, in order to verify that it remains eligible for the program.
 SBA requiring the concern to demonstrate that it was eligible for the Program both at the time of its initial offer and award of a HUBZone contract.
 - SBA requiring the concern to demonstrate that it was engine for the Program both at the time of its initial other and award of a MOBZON
 SBA making unannounced site visits to any or all of the concern's locations to verify the accuracy of any information provided to SBA.
- Keeping the firm's System for Award Management (SAM) and Dynamic Small Business Search (DSBS) records up-to-date. To apply for HUBZone
 Program certification, the firm had to be registered in SAM and DSBS. For the firm to receive benefits from the HUBZone Program (i.e., to be identified by
 contracting officers as eligible to receive HUBZone contracts and to be paid under any such contracts), these records must remain up-to-date. You must
 validate the firm's information at least annually or its SAM registration will become inactive. If you need assistance in updating the firm's SAM or DSBS
 information, please go to the SAM Help Desk at https://fsd.gov/fsd-gov/home.do.
- Misrepresentation: By bidding on any Federal solicitation that is set-aside or reserved only for HUBZone SBCs or for which a HUBZone preference will be
 applied, the firm's submission of that offer is deemed to be a representation to the United States that the company is fully in compliance with the HUBZone
 regulatory requirements, and that there have been no material changes since it received the HUBZone certification. ANY SBC FOUND TO MISREPRESENT
 ITS HUBZONE STATUS IN OBTAINING SUCH AN AWARD MAY BE SUBJECT TO A RANGE OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES, TREBLE DAMAGES
 UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT, AND/OR SUSPENSION OR DEBARMENT FROM FEDERAL CONTRACTING.

How to get the most out of the Program

Although the firm's status as a certified HUBZone SBC greatly improves its access to Federal awards, this certification does not guarantee contract awards. Your ability to research opportunities and competitively bid on them will be the key to your success in this program. I recommend you utilize the following additional web resources designed to help you maximize the Program's benefits:

- SBA's Government Contracting Classroom website at (http://www.sba.gov/gcclassroom) provides valuable information on Federal contracting.
 Please note that while your concern was approved under the primary North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Code found in your firm's SAM and DSBS profiles, you may be awarded contracts under other NAICS Codes. You may benefit from researching and identifying potential HUBZone contracting opportunities outside your profile's NAICS code.
- SBA's Surety Bond Program website (www.sba.gov/osg) provides information on how to apply for an SBA surety bond guarantee.
- Federal Business Opportunities (www.fbo.gov) serves as a central listing for Federal procurement solicitations to the public.

Thank you for contributing to US economic development

We wish you the best of luck as a HUBZone certified concern - your success will help improve the economic future of the HUBZone(s) in which the firm operates. If at any time you have any questions about the Program or how the SBA may be able to support your business objectives, the HUBZone Office offers assistance via an interactive conference call where we can respond to general questions and concerns in real-time. Visit our website at http://www.sba.gov/nubzone, for additional information or contact the HUBZone Help Desk at HUBZone@sba.gov

Sincerely,

Martana Pardo Director Office of HUBZone Program

HUBZone Certification Number: 56266

Ref: IAF-19L

Office of the HUBZone Program, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 Third Street, SW, Washington, DC 20416



U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATIONWASHINGTON, D.C. 20416

February 14, 2014

Jesus J. Jimenez, Managing Member Jimenez Engineering Solutions, LLC 555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 860 Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Dear Mr. Jimenez:

Congratulations! Your firm has been certified as a Participant in the U.S. Small Business Administration's (SBA) 8(a) Business Development Program. Your nine (9) year program term begins on the date of this letter.

During participation in the 8(a) Business Development Program, you will receive business development assistance from an assigned Business Development Specialist in the Harlingen District Office located at 2422 East Tyler Avenue, Suite E, Harlingen, Texas 78550-6855. The phone number is 956/427-8533.

Your firm will become eligible to receive 8(a) Business Development contracts after you submit a business plan using SBA Form 1010C and receive SBA's approval of the plan. We are sending a copy of this certification letter to the SBA Harlingen District Office. That office will send you the business plan form.

SBA requires that the 8(a) participant s President or Chief Executive Officer sign a Participation Agreement to show that he or she understands the conditions of 8(a) program participation. Please read the Agreement carefully, sign and date one copy and return it to the SBA Harlingen District Office at the address shown in the second paragraph above. The second copy is for your records.

Even though your firm s approved North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Code is 541330, your firm may be awarded contracts under other NAICS Codes, as long as the firm is qualified to perform the required service or task. In this regard, please note that contracts awarded under 8(a) Business Development Program authority generally result from the self-marketing efforts of participating firms. While your firm s acceptance into the 8(a) Business Development Program is not a guarantee of contract support, SBA will make every effort to assist you in your marketing efforts.

I welcome you as an 8(a) Business Development Program participant and wish you every possible success.

Sincerely,

Darryl K. Hairston Associate Administrator for Business Development



Global Reach. Local Touch. Single Source.

05/09/18

Jimenez Engineering Solutions LLC DBA International Consulting Engineers 555 N. Carancahua St. Suite 860 Corpus Christi, TX 78401

Re: Workers Compensation

Experience Modification History

Please be advised that the Workers Compensation Experience Modification history for five (5) years is as follows:

| Modifier Effective Date | Experience Modifier Factor |
|-------------------------|----------------------------|
| 04/12/2018 | .92 |
| 04/12/2017 | 1.00 |
| 04/12/2016 | 1.00 |
| 03/27/2015 | 1.00 |
| 03/27/2014 | 1.00 |
| Sincerely, | |

Renee Terrell

| | Houston | Corpus Christi | Victoria | Portland | |
|----------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| | 1500 CityWest Blvd Suite 500 | 500 N Shoreline Suite 1200 | 3902 John Stockbauer Suite A | 601 Moore Ave. P O Box 1267 | |
| | TX 77042 | P O Box 870 | TX 77904 | TX 78374 | |
| | T 713 952-9990 | TX 78403-0870 | T 361 573-9151 | T 361 643-6596 | |
| | F 713 952-9939 | T 361 883-1711 | F 361 573-1616 | F361 643-2649 | |
| | 1 888 872-4795 | F 361 844-0101 | | | |
| (H) A Higginbothom Company | | 1 800 756-0918 | | | |

ATTACHMENT B2

RCM Constructors, Inc. P.O. Box 9338 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469 (361) 299-1191

Most Recent City of Corpus Christi projects completed by project #

ECMS-Engineering consultant

EXPERIENCE WORKED COMPLETED

| 1 | Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment | Total Contract | Clean-outs Installed | L.F. Installed | V.F. Installed | S.S. R&C Adj. | Storm R&C Adj. |
|---|---|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| | Program FY 2016-2017 #E-16406 | \$688,886.00 | 247 | 3067 | 553 | 150 | 56 |
| 2 | Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment Program FY 2015-2016 #E-15211 | \$657,391.00 | 292 | 3216 | 386 | 144 | 56 |
| 3 | Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment Program FY 2014-2015 #E-14025 | \$657,391.00 | 276 | 3298 | 458 | 160 | 65 |
| 4 | Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment Program FY 2012 #E-13048 | \$529,061.00 | 228 | 3013 | 382 | 117 | 90 |
| 5 | Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment Program FY 2012 #E-12038 | \$480,293.00 | 199 | 2555 | 333 | 129 | 90 |
| 6 | Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment Program FY 2011 #E-10155 | \$452,364.00 | 150 | 2425 | 247 | 123 | 92 |

ATTACHMENT B3

Table 1 – Organization Information

| Organization doing busine | ess as: CPC Ir | nterests, LLC DBA | Clark Pipeline S | Services | | | |
|--|------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Desires Address of Drives | Off: | 6229 Leopard S | 29 Leopard Street | | | | |
| Business Address of Princi | раі Опісе | Corpus Christi, | ΓX 78401 | | | | |
| Telephone No. 3618166007 Website www.clarkpipeline.com | | | | | | | |
| Form of Business (check o | ne) | ☐ Corporation | x□ Partnershi _l | p 🗌 Individual | | | |
| If a Corporation | | | | | | | |
| State of Incorporation | | | Date of Incorp | oration | | | |
| Chief Executive Officer's N | lame | | President's Na | ame | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Vice President's Name(s) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Secretary's Name | | | Treasurer's Na | ame | | | |
| If a Partnership | | | | | | | |
| Date of Organization 20 | 10 | | Form of Partne | ership: 🗌 Genera | I □x Limited | | |
| If an Individual | | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | |
| Ownership of Organizatio | on | | | | | | |
| List of companies, firms, o | | | | ization. | , | | |
| Nam | nes of Compan | ies, Firms, or Org | anizations | | Percent Ownership | | |
| Christopher C. Clark | | | | | 51% | | |
| Dennis W. Berry | | | | | 49% | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Organization History | | | | | | | |
| List of names that this org | | ently, has, or anti | cipates operatii | ng under includin | g the names of related | | |
| companies presently doing | | | | Γ | 1 | | |
| | ames of Organ | | | From Date | To Date | | |
| CPC Interests, LLC DBA Cla | ark Pipeline Sei | rvices | | 2010 | Present | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Indicators of Organization Size | | | | | | | |
| Average number of current full-time employees | | | | | 25 | | |
| Average estimate of reven | nue for the cur | | 12 million | | | | |

Table 1 – Organization Information

| | | | zation in oing busir | formationess as: | | erests, LLO | C DBA Cla | rk Pinelin | e Service | !S | | |
|------------------|--------|----------|-------------------------|------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|------------|--------------------|-----------|---------------------|
| <u> </u> | | | | ty of Cor | | | BB/(Cla | Ктреш | C 3C1 11CC | .5 | | |
| | | | - | | - | peen comp | oleted wit | h the City | v of Corp | us Christ | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | | | oject Nan | | | , o. co.p | | ·· | Year |
| 1 | Padr | re Islan | d Gas and | d Water II | | | 10 | | | | | 2015 |
| 2 | | | | Improve | | 1101103 | | | | | | 2014-5 |
| 3 | | ne Road | | | | | | | | | | 2015-6 |
| 4 | Wat | er IDIQ | | | | | | | | | | 2015-6 |
| 5 | Bayf | ront De | evelopme | ent Utilitie | es | | | | | | | 2014-5 |
| Cor | stru | ction Si | ite Safety | Experier | nce | | | | | | | |
| Pro <i>EM</i> | | Bidders | s Experier | nce Modi | fication f | Ratio (EMI | R) History | for the la | ast 3 yea | rs. <i>Provi</i> o | de docur | nentation of the |
| Yea | | 2016 | EMR | .87 | Year | 2015 | EMR | .87 | Year | 2014 | EMR | .87 |
| Pre | vious | s Biddir | ng and Co | nstructio | n Exper | ience | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | | ualified a | s a biddei | r within t | he last 10 | years? | List Projects below |
| | | | • | _ | | hment if | | | | | • | · |
| OV | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Has | Bido | der or a | predeces | ssor orga | nization | been rele | ased from | a bid or | proposal | in the pa | ast 10 ye | ears? List Projects |
| bel | ow ai | nd prov | ide full d | etails in a | separat | e attachm | nent if yes | | | | | |
| NO | | • | | | • | | • | | | | | |
| NO. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | _ | |
| | | | • | _ | | | | | | to compl | ete any | work awarded to it |
| | Proje | ects be | iow and p | provide fu | ili detalis | in a sepa | rate attac | nment if | yes. | | | |
| NO | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Has | Bido | der or a | predeces | ssor orga | nization | been invo | lved in cla | aims or lit | igation i | nvolving | project o | owners within the |
| | | | | _ | | vide full d | | | _ | _ | | |
| NO | | | | | • | | | | | | | |
| 110 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Наν | e liei | ns or cl | aims for a | outstandi | ng unnai | id invoices | s been file | d against | the Bide | ler for se | rvices o | r materials on any |
| | | | | | - | | | _ | | | | g the lien or makin |
| | | _ | | | | - | - | | | - | - | - |
| | | | | | | en or claim | i, and an | explanati | on or wn | y the lier | i nas no | t been released or |
| tha | t the | claim h | nas not be | een paid i | t yes. | | | | | | | |
| NO | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Table 2 – Project Information

Organization doing business as: CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services

Proposed Project Organization

Provide a brief description of the organizational structure proposed for this project indicating the names and functional roles of proposed key personnel and alternates. *Provide resumes for Project Manager, Superintendent, Safety Manager and Quality Control Manager.*

| Position | Primary | Alternate |
|----------------------------|----------------------|--------------|
| Project Manager | Christopher C. Clark | Nilesh Patel |
| Superintendent | Ruben Reyna | Rick Rubio |
| Safety Manager | Nilesh Patel | |
| Quality Control Manager | Nilesh Patel | |
| | | |

Division of work between Bidder and Proposed Subcontractor and Suppliers

Provide a list of Work to be self-performed by the Bidder and the Work contracted to Subcontractors and Suppliers for more than 10 percent of the Work (based on estimated subcontract or purchase order amounts and the Contract Price).

| Description of Work | Name of Entity Dorforming the Mork | Estimated Percentage |
|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Description of Work | Name of Entity Performing the Work | of Contract Price |
| Concrete Work | Clark Pipeline | TBD by City |
| Pipe Work | Clark Pipeline | TBD by City |
| Roadwork | Bay Ltd. | TBD by City |
| Horizontal Directional Drilling | Tech Con | TBD by City |
| Traffic Control, Striping, Signage | Highway Barricades | TBD by City |
| Pipe Bursting | Horseshoe Construction | TBD by City |
| Boring | Bortunco | TBD by City |
| Hot Taps | Furmanite | TBD by City |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

Subcontractor Construction Site Safety Experience

Provide Experience Modification Ratio (EMR) History for the last 3 years for Subcontractors that will provide Work valued at 25% or more of the Contract Price. *Provide documentation of the EMR*.

| Subcoi | ntractor | Bay Ltd. | ı | | | | | | | | |
|--------|----------------------------------|----------|-----|------|------|------|-----|------|------|-----|-----|
| Year | 2015 | EMR | .58 | Year | 2014 | Year | .54 | Year | 2013 | EMR | .75 |
| Subcoi | Subcontractor Highway Barricades | | | | | | | | | | |
| Year | 2015 | EMR | .64 | Year | 2014 | EMR | .64 | Year | 2013 | EMR | .64 |

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years

| | | | CPC Interest | s, LLC | DBA Clar | k Pipeline Servi | ices | | | |
|--|----------|------------------------------|--------------------|--------|----------|--|-----------------------|-------------|----------------|---|
| Project I | nforma | <u>tion</u> | | | | | | | | |
| Project Bear Lane Waterline Improvements | | | | | ription | 36" waterline, sanitary, storm, curb & gutter, | | | | |
| Name | Name | | | | | sidewalk, new | <i>i</i> asphalt stre | et w/ Lime: | stone Bas | e |
| Reference | e Conta | act Information | | | | | | | | |
| Project C |)wner | Jerry Shoemake | r | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | Engineer | | | | | | | | |
| Telephor | ne | (361) 826-3500 | | Emai | il | jshoemaker@c | chsitx.com | | | |
| Project D | esigner | Coym, Rehmet | & Gutierrez | | | | | | | |
| Project B | Budget a | and Performance | | | | | | | | |
| Original Contract | Price | 2,451,000.00 | Final Con Price | tract | 2,752,0 | 00.00 | # Contract Days | 210 | # Days Late | 0 |
| Issues/Cl Litigation | - | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nforma | tion_ | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name | | Island Gas and Wa vements | ter | Desc | ription | 18" & 4" Wate | er, 8" Gas, an | d HDD all | | |
| Reference | e Conta | act Information | | | | | | | | |
| Project C | wner | City of Corpus C | hristi | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | | Jerry Shoemake | | gineer | 7 | | | | | |
| Telephor | | 361-826-3500 | , , | Emai | | Jerrys2@cctex | as.com | | | |
| Project D | esigner | Urban Engineer | ing | 1 | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| Project B | Budget a | and Performance | | | | | | | | |
| Original Contract | Price | 2,380,000.00 | Final Con Price | tract | 2,456,0 | 00.00 | # Contract Days | 90 | # Days Late | 0 |
| Issues/Cl Litigation | - | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nforma | tion | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name | Water | IDIQ | | Desc | ription | Waterline pro | jects through | out the Cit | .y | |
| | e Conta | act Information | | | | | | | | |
| Project C | | City of Corpus C | hristi | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | | Jerry Shoemake | | gineer | | | | | | |
| Telephor | | 361-826-3500 | , | Emai | | Jerrys2@cctex | as.com | | | |
| Project D | | + | ing | 1 | | | | | | |
| | | and Performance | | | | | | | | |
| Original Contract | | 2,300,000.00 | Final Con | tract | 2,500,0 | 00.00 | # Contract Days | 365 | # Days Late | 0 |
| Issues/Cl Litigation | aims/ | | | | | | | | • | |

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years – Not including City of Corpus Christi Projects

| Organiza | tion doi | ng business as: C | CPC Interests | s, LLC | DBA Claı | rk Pipeline Servi | ices | | | |
|-------------------------|----------|-----------------------------------|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-----|----------------|--|
| Project I | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name | Horne | | | Desc | Description Road work and Utilities | | | | | |
| Reference | ce Conta | act Information | | | | | | | | |
| Project C | wner | City of Corpus Cl | nristi | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | Jerry Shoemaker, Project Engineer | | | | | | | | |
| Telephor | ne | 361-826-3500 | | Emai | il | Jerrys2@cctex | as.com | | | |
| Project D | esigner) | Naismith Engine | ering | | | | | | | |
| Project B | Budget a | and Performance | | | | | | | | |
| Original Contract | Price | 1,901,000.00 | Final Cont Price | tract | 2,078, | 00.00 | # Contract Days | 90 | # Days Late | |
| Issues/CI Litigation | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nformat | tion | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name | Naviga | ation Blvd. | Desc | Description Street and utilities | | | | | | |
| Reference | e Conta | act Information | | | | | | | | |
| Project C |)wner | City of Corpus Cl | nristi | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | Jerry Shoemaker | , Project En | gineer | | | | | | |
| Telephor | | 361-826-3500 | <u>· </u> | Emai | 1 | Jerrys2@cctex | as.com | | | |
| Project D | esigner | LNV | | | 1 | - | | | | |
| Project B | Budget a | and Performance | | | | | | | | |
| Original Contract | Price | 7,801,000.00 | Final Cont Price | tract | | | # Contract Days | 425 | # Days Late | |
| Issues/CI Litigation | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project I | nformat | tion_ | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name | | | | Desc | ription | | | | | |
| Reference | e Conta | act Information | | | | | | | | |
| Project C | wner | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Ti | tle | | | | | | | | | |
| Telephor | | | | Emai | il | | | | | |
| Project D | esigner | | | • | | | | | | |
| Project B | Budget a | and Performance | | | | | | | | |
| Original Contract | Price | | Final Cont Price | tract | | | # Contract Days | | # Days Late | |

| Issues/Claims/ | | |
|----------------|--|--|
| Litigation: | | |

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years – Not including City of Corpus Christi Projects

| Organization doin | g business as: | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|----------|--------------------|---------|--------------|--|--|--|--|
| Project Informati | Project Information | | | | | | | | | |
| Project | | Des | cription | | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | | | | |
| Reference Contact Information | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Project Owner | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Title | | Γ_ | 1 | | | | | | | |
| Telephone | | Email | | | | | | | | |
| Project Designer Project Budget ar | d Dorformanco | | | | | | | | | |
| Original | id Periormance | Final Contract | | # Contract | : # Da | VC | | | | |
| Contract Price | | Price | | Days | Lat | - | | | | |
| Issues/Claims/ | | | | | | | | | | |
| Litigation: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Informati | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project | <u>on</u> | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| Name | | Des | cription | | | | | | | |
| Reference Contac | t Information | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Owner | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Title | | | | | | | | | | |
| Telephone | | Em | ail | | | | | | | |
| Project Designer | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Budget ar | nd Performance | | | | | | | | | |
| Original | | Final Contract | | # Contract | | | | | | |
| Contract Price | | Price | | Days | Lat | e | | | | |
| Issues/Claims/ | | | | | | | | | | |
| Litigation: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Information | <u>on</u> | | | | | | | | | |
| Project | | Des | cription | | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | | | | |
| Reference Contac | t Information | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Owner | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name/Title | | | | | | | | | | |
| Telephone | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Designer | d Dawfawaaaaa | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Budget ar Original | iu Periormance | Final Contract | | # Contract | : # Da | VC | | | | |
| Contract Price | | Price | | # Contract Days | Lat | - | | | | |
| Issues/Claims/ | | 1 | l | 24,5 | 1 1 200 | - | | | | |

Statement of Experience

| Litigation: | | | |
|-------------|--|--|--|
| | | | |

ARTICLE 1 – TABLE 4 – SAFETY RECORD QUESTIONNAIRE AND STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S SAFETY EXPERIENCE

| Organization doing business as: CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services | | | | |
|--|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Bidder's Safety Record and Experience | | | | |
| (date | Has the Bidder received any Citations for violations of OSHA within the past five (5) years? List Citations below (date and location of Citation) and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. The full details must include the type of violation or offense, the final disposition of the violation or offense, if any, and the penalty assessed. | | | |
| NO | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Has t | he Bidder received any Citations for violations of environmental | protection laws or regula | tions within the nast | |
| Has the Bidder received any Citations for violations of environmental protection laws or regulations within the past five (5) years? List Citations below (date and location of Citation) and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. The full details must include the type of violation or offense, the final disposition of the violation or offense, if any, and the penalty assessed. | | | | |
| NO | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Has the Bidder, within the past ten (10) years, been convicted of a criminal offense or been subject to a judgment for a negligent act or omission, which resulted in serious bodily injury or death? List convictions or judgments below and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| NO | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Owner will consider the following information as additional suppose will be supposed to the Bidder. The Bidder must answer the following of | | | |
| - | onsibility of the Bidder. The Bidder must answer the following on mum OSHA construction safety standards and has a lost time in | • | | |
| | plished below: | ijury rate that does not ex | Acced the mints | |
| | loes the Bidder have a written construction safety program? | | X Yes □ No | |
| | | | X Yes □ No | |
| | | X Yes □ No | | |
| Does the Bidder, or affected subcontractor, have competent persons in the following areas (as applicable to the scope of the current Project): | | | | |
| Α. | Scaffolding | X Yes No N/A | | |
| B. | Excavation | X Yes No N/A | | |
| ٥. | | /65 2 2// | | |

| C. | Cranes & Hoists | X Yes □ No □ N/A |
|----|-----------------|------------------|
| D. | Electrical | X Yes □ No □ N/A |

ARTICLE 2 – TABLE 4 – SAFETY RECORD QUESTIONNAIRE AND STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S SAFETY EXPERIENCE

| Organization doing business as: CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services | | | |
|--|--|------------------|-------------------|
| E. | Fall Protection | X Yes No N/A | |
| F. | Confined Spaces | X Yes □ No □ N/A | |
| G. | Material Handling | X Yes No N/A | |
| Н. | Demolition | X Yes □ No □ N/A | |
| I. | Steel Erection | X Yes No N/A | |
| J. | Underground Construction X Yes \square No \square N/A | | |
| 5 | Does the Bidder have a lost time injury rate and a total recordable injury rate of less than or equal to the national average for North American Industrial Classification System ("NAICS") Category 23 for each of the past five (5) years? Provide the Bidder's OSHA 300 and 300A logs for the past five (5) years in a separate attachment. | | X Yes No |
| 6 | Does the Bidder have an experience modifier rate of 1.0 or less? Provide the Bidder's NCCI workers' compensation experience rating sheets for the past five (5) years in a separate attachment. | | X Yes □ No |
| 7 | Has the Bidder had any OSHA inspections within the past six (6) months? Provide documentation showing the nature of the inspection, the findings, and the magnitude of the issues in a separate attachment if yes. | | □ Yes X No |

ARTICLE 4 – TABLE 5 – DEMONSTRATED MINORITY, MBE, DBE PARTICIPATION

| Organization doing business as | Clark Pipeline Services | |
|---|--|----------------------------------|
| Project Subcontractors and Suppliers | | |
| Provide a list of anticipated Minority, MBI | , DBE Subcontractors or Suppliers contracts that | will be used to |
| demonstrate compliance with the Owner | s Minority / MBE / DBE Participation Policy | |
| Name | Work to be Provided | Estimated % of Contract Price |
| Titan Pipe, Inc. | Pipe, Valve Supplier | 20% |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| L | 1 | <u>l</u> |

CERTIFICATION

4.01 By submitting this Statement of Experience and related information, Bidder certifies that it has read this Statement of Experience and that Bidder's responses are true and correct and contain no material misrepresentations and that the individual signing below is authorized to make this certification on behalf of the Bidder's organization. The individual signing this certification shall attach evidence of individual's authority to bind the organization to an agreement.

| Bidder: | CPC Interests, LLC Clark Pipeline Services |
|-------------------|--|
| | |
| By: | |
| - - | (individual's signature) |
| Name: | Christopher C. Clark |
| - - | (typed or printed) |
| Title: | President |
| - | (typed or printed) |
| Designated Repres | sentative: |
| Name: | Christopher C Clark |
| Title: | President |
| Address: | P.O. Box 1214 |
| | Corpus Christi, TX 78410 |
| | |
| Telephone No.: | 361-816-6007 Email: cclark@clarkpipeline.com |

END OF SECTION